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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1—FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Revenues $ 1,990,007 $ 1,903,598 
Operating expenses:

Cost of service 925,246 933,871 
Selling, general and administrative 789,502 725,748 

 1,714,748 1,659,619 
Operating income 275,259 243,979 

Interest and other income 4,234 2,506 
Interest and other expense (83,141) (92,644)
 (78,907) (90,138)
Income before income taxes and equity in income of equity method investments 196,352 153,841 
Income tax expense 20,675 15,502 
Income before equity in income of equity method investments 175,677 138,339 
Equity in income of equity method investments, net of tax 22,733 12,269 
Net income 198,410 150,608 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax (1,729) (7,033)
Net income attributable to Global Payments $ 196,681 $ 143,575 

Earnings per share attributable to Global Payments:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.66 $ 0.48 

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.66 $ 0.48 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Net income $ 198,410 $ 150,608 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments (33,567) (204,111)
Income tax benefit related to foreign currency translation adjustments 750 1,007 
Net unrealized gains (losses) on hedging activities 994 (47,896)
Reclassification of net unrealized losses on hedging activities to interest expense 10,838 4,671 
Income tax (expense) benefit related to hedging activities (2,864) 10,346 
Other, net of tax 7,775 121 

Other comprehensive loss (16,074) (235,862)

Comprehensive income (loss) 182,336 (85,254)
Comprehensive loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 4,245 (380)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Global Payments $ 186,581 $ (85,634)

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

ASSETS   
Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,082,414 $ 1,945,868 
Accounts receivable, net 824,822 794,172 
Settlement processing assets 1,397,002 1,230,853 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 574,592 621,467 

Total current assets 4,878,830 4,592,360 
Goodwill 23,853,850 23,871,451 
Other intangible assets, net 11,698,884 12,015,883 
Property and equipment, net 1,580,743 1,578,532 
Deferred income taxes 8,120 7,627 
Other noncurrent assets 2,237,301 2,135,692 

Total assets $ 44,257,728 $ 44,201,545 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Settlement lines of credit $ 459,360 $ 358,698 
Current portion of long-term debt 64,530 827,357 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,096,637 2,061,384 
Settlement processing obligations 1,495,638 1,301,652 

Total current liabilities 4,116,165 4,549,091 
Long-term debt 9,627,052 8,466,407 
Deferred income taxes 2,895,401 2,948,390 
Other noncurrent liabilities 776,919 750,613 

Total liabilities 17,415,537 16,714,501 
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Preferred stock, no par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and none issued — — 
Common stock, no par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020; 295,157,603 issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2021 and 298,332,459 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020 — — 
Paid-in capital 24,403,323 24,963,769 
Retained earnings 2,500,812 2,570,874 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (212,373) (202,273)

Total Global Payments shareholders’ equity 26,691,762 27,332,370 
Noncontrolling interests 150,429 154,674 

Total equity 26,842,191 27,487,044 
Total liabilities and equity $ 44,257,728 $ 44,201,545 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 198,410 $ 150,608 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 96,372 83,573 
Amortization of acquired intangibles 329,201 314,245 
Amortization of capitalized contract costs 21,050 18,738 
Share-based compensation expense 37,165 27,822 
Provision for operating losses and credit losses 23,405 37,629 
Noncash lease expense 27,066 25,924 
Deferred income taxes (56,390) (47,957)
Equity in income of equity investments, net of tax (22,733) (12,269)
Other, net (5,847) 512 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of the effects of business combinations:
Accounts receivable (37,141) 47,624 
Settlement processing assets and obligations, net 21,714 12,966 
Prepaid expenses and other assets (33,128) (53,540)
Accounts payable and other liabilities 262 (169,301)

Net cash provided by operating activities 599,406 436,574 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Business combinations and other acquisitions, net of cash acquired (11,074) (67,196)
Capital expenditures (86,159) (104,802)
Other, net 293 2,348 

Net cash used in investing activities (96,940) (169,650)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Net borrowings from (repayments of) settlement lines of credit 108,488 (78,092)
Proceeds from long-term debt 1,987,005 607,000 
Repayments of long-term debt (1,575,435) (110,978)
Payments of debt issuance costs (6,819) — 
Repurchases of common stock (802,955) (421,162)
Proceeds from stock issued under share-based compensation plans 17,705 28,283 
Common stock repurchased - share-based compensation plans (39,437) (44,253)
Dividends paid (57,574) (58,279)

Net cash used in financing activities (369,022) (77,481)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (21,141) (67,655)
Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 112,303 121,788 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of the period 2,089,771 1,678,273 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of the period $ 2,202,074 $ 1,800,061 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 (in thousands, except per share data)

 Number of Shares Paid-in Capital
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

Total Global
Payments

Shareholders’
Equity

Noncontrolling
Interests Total Equity

Balance at December 31, 2020 298,332 $ 24,963,769 $ 2,570,874 $ (202,273) $ 27,332,370 $ 154,674 $ 27,487,044 
Net income 196,681 196,681 1,729 198,410 
Other comprehensive loss (10,100) (10,100) (5,974) (16,074)
Stock issued under share-based compensation plans 1,003 17,705 17,705 17,705 
Common stock repurchased - share-based compensation plans (222) (41,529) (41,529) (41,529)
Share-based compensation expense 37,165 37,165 37,165 
Repurchases of common stock (3,955) (573,787) (209,169) (782,956) (782,956)
Cash dividends declared ($0.195 per common share) (57,574) (57,574) (57,574)
Balance at March 31, 2021 295,158 $ 24,403,323 $ 2,500,812 $ (212,373) $ 26,691,762 $ 150,429 $ 26,842,191 

 Number of Shares Paid-in Capital
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

Total Global
Payments

Shareholders’
Equity

Noncontrolling
Interests Total Equity

Balance at December 31, 2019 300,226 $ 25,833,307 $ 2,333,011 $ (310,571) $ 27,855,747 $ 199,242 $ 28,054,989 
Cumulative effect of adoption of new accounting standard (5,379) (5,379) (5,379)
Net income 143,575 143,575 7,033 150,608 
Other comprehensive loss (229,209) (229,209) (6,653) (235,862)
Stock issued under share-based compensation plans 1,082 28,283 28,283 28,283 
Common stock repurchased - share-based compensation plans (203) (37,787) (37,787) (37,787)
Share-based compensation expense 27,822 27,822 27,822 
Repurchases of common stock (2,095) (326,441) (77,521) (403,962) (403,962)
Cash dividends declared ($0.195 per common share) (58,279) (58,279) (58,279)
Balance at March 31, 2020 299,010 $ 25,525,184 $ 2,335,407 $ (539,780) $ 27,320,811 $ 199,622 $ 27,520,433 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
NOTE 1—BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

Business, consolidation and presentation - We are a leading pure play payments technology company delivering innovative software and services to our customers
globally. Our technologies, services and employee expertise enable us to provide a broad range of solutions that allow our customers to operate their businesses more efficiently
across a variety of channels around the world. We operate in three reportable segments: Merchant Solutions, Issuer Solutions and Business and Consumer Solutions, which are
described in "Note 10—Segment Information." Global Payments Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries are referred to herein collectively as "Global Payments," the "Company,"
"we," "our" or "us," unless the context requires otherwise.

These unaudited consolidated financial statements include our accounts and those of our majority-owned subsidiaries, and all intercompany balances and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation. These unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States ("GAAP") for interim financial information pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). The consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2020 was derived from the audited financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 but does
not include all disclosures required by GAAP for annual financial statements.

In the opinion of our management, all known adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of the interim periods have been made. These adjustments
consist of normal recurring accruals and estimates that affect the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020.

COVID-19 Update - During 2020 and continuing into 2021, the global economy has been, and continues to be, affected by COVID-19. The pandemic has caused and may
continue to cause significant disruptions to businesses and markets worldwide as the virus continues to spread or has a resurgence in certain jurisdictions. Measures have been
implemented by governments worldwide in an effort to contain the virus, including lockdowns, physical distancing, travel restrictions, limitations on public gatherings, work
from home and restrictions on nonessential businesses. Certain government actions to gradually ease restrictions, provide economic stimulus and distribute vaccines have
resulted in signs of economic recovery. However, the effects of the pandemic are still evolving, and its ultimate severity and duration, and the implications on future global
economic conditions, remain uncertain.

Use of estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates. In particular, the future magnitude, duration and effects of the COVID-19
pandemic are difficult to predict at this time, and the ultimate effect could result in additional charges related to the recoverability of assets, including financial assets, long-lived
assets and goodwill and other losses. These unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect the financial statement effects of COVID-19 based upon management’s
estimates and assumptions utilizing the most currently available information.
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Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2019-12— In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2019-12, "Income Taxes (Topic
740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes," which is intended to enhance and simplify various aspects of the accounting for income taxes. The amendments in this
update remove certain exceptions to the general principles in Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 740 related to the approach for intraperiod tax allocation, the
methodology for calculating income taxes in an interim period and the recognition of deferred tax liabilities for outside basis differences. ASU 2019-12 also clarifies and
amends existing guidance to improve consistency in application of the accounting for franchise taxes, enacted changes in tax laws or rates and transactions that result in a step-
up in the tax basis of goodwill. The adoption of ASU 2019-12 on January 1, 2021 did not have a material effect on our consolidated financial statements.

Recently issued pronouncements not yet adopted

ASU 2020-04—In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, "Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial
Reporting," which provides optional expedients and exceptions to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions affected by reference rate reform if certain criteria are
met. The amendments in this update apply only to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions that reference London Inter-bank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") or another
reference rate expected to be discontinued because of reference rate reform. The expedients and exceptions provided by the amendments do not apply to contract modifications
made and hedging relationships entered into or evaluated after December 31, 2022, except for hedging relationships existing as of December 31, 2022 for which an entity has
elected certain optional expedients and which are retained through the end of the hedging relationship. The amendments in this update also include a general principle that
permits an entity to consider contract modifications due to reference rate reform to be an event that does not require contract remeasurement at the modification date or
reassessment of a previous accounting determination. If elected, the optional expedients for contract modifications must be applied consistently for all eligible contracts or
eligible transactions within the relevant ASC Topic or Industry Subtopic that contains the guidance that otherwise would be required to be applied. The amendments in this
update were effective upon issuance and may be applied prospectively to contract modifications made and hedging relationships entered into or evaluated on or before
December 31, 2022. A portion of our indebtedness bears interest at a variable rate based on LIBOR. Furthermore, we have entered into hedging instruments to manage our
exposure to fluctuations in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. We are evaluating the effect of the discontinuance of LIBOR on our outstanding debt and hedging instruments
and the related effect of ASU 2020-04 on our consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 2—REVENUES

The following tables present a disaggregation of our revenues from contracts with customers by geography for each of our reportable segments for the three months ended
March 31, 2021 and 2020:

Three months ended March 31, 2021

Merchant 
Solutions

Issuer
Solutions

Business and 
Consumer 
Solutions

Intersegment 
Eliminations Total

(in thousands)

Americas $ 1,080,470 $ 378,043 $ 240,633 $ (16,905) $ 1,682,241 
Europe 132,934 117,412 2,952 — 253,298 
Asia Pacific 54,468 4,796 — (4,796) 54,468 

$ 1,267,872 $ 500,251 $ 243,585 $ (21,701) $ 1,990,007 

Three months ended March 31, 2020

Merchant 
Solutions

Issuer
Solutions

Business and 
Consumer 
Solutions

Intersegment 
Eliminations Total

(in thousands)

Americas $ 1,024,504 $ 393,754 $ 203,946 $ (17,733) $ 1,604,471 
Europe 135,999 108,362 — — 244,361 
Asia Pacific 54,766 1,646 — (1,646) 54,766 

$ 1,215,269 $ 503,762 $ 203,946 $ (19,379) $ 1,903,598 

The following table presents a disaggregation of our Merchant Solutions segment revenues by distribution channel for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
2020:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Relationship-led $ 668,556 $ 676,522 
Technology-enabled 599,316 538,747 

$ 1,267,872 $ 1,215,269 

ASC Topic 606, Revenues from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), requires that we determine for each customer arrangement whether revenue should be recognized
at a point in time or over time. For the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, substantially all of our revenues were recognized over time.
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Supplemental balance sheet information related to contracts from customers as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 was as follows:

Balance Sheet Location March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Assets:
Capitalized costs to obtain customer contracts, net Other noncurrent assets $ 257,546 $ 253,780 
Capitalized costs to fulfill customer contracts, net Other noncurrent assets $ 91,070 $ 81,371 

Liabilities:
Contract liabilities, net (current) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 212,520 $ 217,938 
Contract liabilities, net (noncurrent) Other noncurrent liabilities $ 49,740 $ 52,944 

Net contract assets were not material at March 31, 2021 or at December 31, 2020. Revenue recognized for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 from contract
liability balances at the beginning of each period was $85.9 million and $90.8 million, respectively.

ASC 606 requires disclosure of the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to unsatisfied performance obligations. The purpose of this disclosure is to provide
additional information about the amounts and expected timing of revenue to be recognized from the remaining performance obligations in our existing contracts. The following
table includes estimated revenue expected to be recognized in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at March 31, 2021.
However, as permitted, we have elected to exclude from this disclosure any contracts with an original duration of one year or less and any variable consideration that meets
specified criteria. Accordingly, the total unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied performance obligations related to processing services is significantly higher than the amounts
disclosed in the table below (in thousands):

Year ending December 31,

2021 $ 732,761 
2022 786,550 
2023 582,240 
2024 404,552 
2025 302,335 
2026 and thereafter 603,637 

Total $ 3,412,075 
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NOTE 3—LONG-TERM DEBT AND LINES OF CREDIT

As of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, long-term debt consisted of the following:

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

3.800% senior notes due April 1, 2021 $ — $ 752,199 
3.750% senior notes due June 1, 2023 564,282 562,258 
4.000% senior notes due June 1, 2023 560,990 565,930 
2.650% senior notes due February 15, 2025 993,532 993,110 
1.200% senior notes due March 1, 2026 1,090,577 — 
4.800% senior notes due April 1, 2026 806,499 809,324 
4.450% senior notes due June 1, 2028 481,490 482,588 
3.200% senior notes due August 15, 2029 1,236,820 1,236,424 
2.900% senior notes due May 15, 2030 989,318 989,025 
4.150% senior notes due August 15, 2049 739,878 739,789 
Unsecured term loan facility 1,986,780 1,985,776 
Unsecured revolving credit facility 124,000 36,000 
Finance lease liabilities 70,962 75,989 
Other borrowings 46,454 65,352 

Total long-term debt 9,691,582 9,293,764 
Less current portion 64,530 827,357 
Long-term debt, excluding current portion $ 9,627,052 $ 8,466,407 

The carrying amounts of our senior notes and term loans in the table above are presented net of unamortized discount and unamortized debt issuance costs, as applicable.
At March 31, 2021, unamortized discount on senior notes was $9.3 million, and unamortized debt issuance costs on senior notes and the unsecured term loan facility were $53.8
million. At December 31, 2020, unamortized discount on senior notes was $8.5 million, and unamortized debt issuance costs on our senior notes and the unsecured term loan
facility were $47.4 million. The portion of unamortized debt issuance costs related to revolving credit facilities is included in other noncurrent assets. At March 31, 2021,
unamortized debt issuance costs on the unsecured revolving credit facility were $12.6 million, and, at December 31, 2020, unamortized debt issuance costs on the unsecured
revolving credit facility were $13.8 million.

At March 31, 2021, future maturities of long-term debt (excluding finance lease liabilities) were as follows by year (in thousands):

Year ending December 31,

2021 $ 37,950 
2022 58,403 
2023 1,300,000 
2024 1,874,000 
2025 1,000,000 
2026 and thereafter 5,300,000 

Total $ 9,570,353 
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Senior Unsecured Notes

On February 26, 2021, we issued $1.1 billion in aggregate principal amount of 1.200% senior unsecured notes due March 2026. We incurred debt issuance costs of
approximately $8.6 million, including underwriting fees, fees for professional services and registration fees, which were capitalized and reflected as a reduction of the related
carrying amount of the notes in our consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2021. Interest on the notes is payable semi-annually in arrears on March 1 and September 1 of each
year, commencing September 1, 2021. The notes are unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness and rank equally in right of payment with all of our other outstanding
unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness. We used the net proceeds from this offering to fund the redemption in full of the 3.800% senior unsecured notes due April 2021, to
repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving credit facility and for general corporate purposes.

As of March 31, 2021, our senior notes had a total carrying amount of $7.5 billion and an estimated fair value of $7.8 billion. The estimated fair value of our senior notes
was based on quoted market prices in an active market and is considered to be a Level 1 measurement of the valuation hierarchy. The fair value of other long-term debt
approximated its carrying amount at March 31, 2021.

Compliance with Covenants

The senior unsecured term loan and revolving credit facility contain customary conditions to funding, affirmative covenants, negative covenants, financial covenants and
events of default. As of March 31, 2021, financial covenants under the term loan facility required a leverage ratio of 3.50 to 1.00 and an interest coverage ratio of 3.00 to 1.00.
We were in compliance with all applicable covenants as of March 31, 2021.

Derivative Agreements

We have interest rate swap agreements with financial institutions to hedge changes in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk on a portion of our variable-rate debt
instruments. Net amounts to be received or paid under the swap agreements are reflected as adjustments to interest expense. Since we have designated the interest rate swap
agreements as portfolio cash flow hedges, unrealized gains or losses resulting from adjusting the swaps to fair value are recorded as components of other comprehensive income
(loss). The fair values of our interest rate swaps were determined based on the present value of the estimated future net cash flows using implied rates in the applicable yield
curve as of the valuation date. These derivative instruments were classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

The table below presents information about our derivative financial instruments, designated as cash flow hedges, included in the consolidated balance sheets:

Fair Values

Derivative Financial Instruments Balance Sheet Location

Weighted-Average
Fixed Rate of Interest

at March 31, 2021
Range of Maturity Dates at 

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Interest rate swaps (Notional of $300 million at
December 31, 2020)

Accounts payable
and accrued

liabilities
NA NA $ — $ 1,330 

Interest rate swaps (Notional of $1,250 million at
March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020)

Other noncurrent
liabilities 2.73% December 31, 2022 $ 56,357 $ 65,490 

NA = not applicable.
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The table below presents the effects of our interest rate swaps on the consolidated statements of income and statements of comprehensive income for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 and 2020:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Net unrealized gains (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) $ 994 $ (47,896)
Net unrealized losses reclassified out of other comprehensive income (loss) to interest expense $ 10,838 $ 4,671 

As of March 31, 2021, the amount of net unrealized losses in accumulated other comprehensive loss related to our interest rate swaps that is expected to be reclassified
into interest expense during the next 12 months was $38.3 million.

Interest Expense

Interest expense was $81.2 million and $81.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

NOTE 4—INCOME TAX

Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was 10.5%. Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 differed
from the U.S. statutory rate primarily as a result of a change in the assessment of the need for a valuation allowance related to foreign tax credit carryforwards, foreign interest
income not subject to tax, tax credits, the foreign-derived intangible income deduction and excess tax benefits of share-based awards.

Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was 10.1%. Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 differed
from the U.S. statutory rate primarily as a result of tax credits, excess tax benefits of share-based awards and the foreign-derived intangible income deduction.

NOTE 5—SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

We repurchase our common stock mainly through open market repurchase plans and, at times, through accelerated share repurchase ("ASR") programs. During the three
months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, we repurchased and retired 3,955,400 and 2,094,731 shares of our common stock at a cost, including commissions, of $783.0 million
and $404.0 million, or $198.00 per share and $192.85 per share, respectively. As of March 31, 2021, the remaining amount available under our share repurchase program was
$901.0 million.

On February 10, 2021, we entered into an ASR agreement with a financial institution to repurchase an aggregate of $500 million of our common stock. In exchange for
an up-front payment of $500 million, the financial institution committed to deliver a number of shares during the ASR program purchase period, which ended on March 31,
2021. The total number of shares delivered under this ASR program was 2,491,161 shares at an average price of $200.71 per share.

On April 29, 2021, our board of directors declared a dividend of $0.195 per share payable on June 25, 2021 to common shareholders of record as of June 11, 2021.
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NOTE 6—SHARE-BASED AWARDS AND STOCK OPTIONS

The following table summarizes share-based compensation expense and the related income tax benefit recognized for our share-based awards and stock options:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Share-based compensation expense $ 37,165 $ 27,822 
Income tax benefit $ 8,399 $ 6,473 

 
Share-Based Awards

The following table summarizes the changes in unvested restricted stock and performance awards for the three months ended March 31, 2021:

Shares

Weighted-Average
Grant-Date
Fair Value

(in thousands)

Unvested at December 31, 2020 1,546 $176.71 
Granted 836 188.52 
Vested (578) 148.95 
Forfeited (14) 181.58 

Unvested at March 31, 2021 1,790 $181.40 

The total fair value of restricted stock and performance awards vested during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 was $86.1 million and $64.6
million, respectively.

For restricted stock and performance awards, we recognized compensation expense of $33.5 million and $25.2 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
2020, respectively. As of March 31, 2021, there was $ 289.4 million of unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested restricted stock and performance awards that we
expect to recognize over a weighted-average period of 1.1 years.
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Stock Options

The following table summarizes stock option activity for the three months ended March 31, 2021: 

Options
Weighted-Average

Exercise Price

Weighted-Average
Remaining Contractual

Term Aggregate Intrinsic Value

(in thousands) (years) (in millions)

Outstanding at December 31, 2020 1,253 $93.66 6.3 $152.6
Granted 112 196.06 
Exercised (163) 70.51 

Outstanding at March 31, 2021 1,202 $106.19 6.5 $114.7

Options vested and exercisable at March 31, 2021 925 $85.79 5.8 $107.1

We recognized compensation expense for stock options of $2.4 million and $1.9 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The
aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 was $20.6 million and $53.6 million, respectively. As of March 31,
2021, we had $14.1 million of unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested stock options that we expect to recognize over a weighted-average period of 2.3 years.

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of stock options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 was $65.99 and $54.85, respectively. Fair
value was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Risk-free interest rate 0.59% 1.24%
Expected volatility 40% 30%
Dividend yield 0.44% 0.39%
Expected term (years) 5 5

The risk-free interest rate was based on the yield of a zero coupon U.S. Treasury security with a maturity equal to the expected life of the option from the date of the grant.
Our assumption on expected volatility was based on our historical volatility. The dividend yield assumption was determined using our average stock price over the preceding
year and the annualized amount of our most current quarterly dividend per share. We based our assumptions on the expected term of the options on our analysis of the historical
exercise patterns of the options and our assumption on the future exercise pattern of options.

NOTE 7—EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") was computed by dividing net income attributable to Global Payments by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the
period. Earnings available to common shareholders was the same as reported net income attributable to Global Payments for all periods presented.

Diluted EPS is computed by dividing net income attributable to Global Payments by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period, including the
effect of share-based awards that would have a dilutive effect on EPS. All stock options with an exercise price lower than the average market share price of our common stock
for the period are assumed to have a dilutive effect on EPS. The dilutive share base for the three months ended March 31, 2020 excluded approximately

16



Table of Contents

124,888 shares related to stock options that would have an antidilutive effect on the computation of diluted earnings per share. There were no such shares for the three months
ended March 31, 2021.

The following table sets forth the computation of diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020:
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding 296,425 299,388 
Plus: Dilutive effect of stock options and other share-based awards 1,246 1,450 
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding 297,671 300,838 
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NOTE 8 - SUPPLEMENTAL BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash

A reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash in the consolidated statements of cash flows as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 to the amounts in
the consolidated balance sheets is as follows:

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,082,414 $ 1,945,868 
Restricted cash included in prepaid expenses and other current assets 119,660 143,903 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown in the statement of cash flows $ 2,202,074 $ 2,089,771 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

At March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet included obligations totaling $43.5 million and
$48.4 million, respectively, for employee termination benefits resulting from merger-related integration activities. During the three months ended March 31, 2021, we
recognized charges for employee termination benefits of $25.2 million, which included $0.5 million of share-based compensation expense. During the three months ended
March 31, 2020, we recognized charges for employee termination benefits of $17.6 million, which included $2.6 million of share-based compensation expense. As of March 31,
2021, the cumulative amount of recognized charges for employee termination benefits resulting from merger-related integration activities was $165.6 million, which included
$24.5 million of share-based compensation expense. These charges are recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses in our consolidated statements of income
and included within Corporate expenses for segment reporting purposes. New obligations may arise and related expenses may be incurred as merger-related integration
activities continue in 2021.
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NOTE 9—ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

The changes in the accumulated balances for each component of other comprehensive income (loss) were as follows for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
2020:

Foreign Currency
Translation Gains

(Losses)

Unrealized Gains
(Losses) on Hedging

Activities Other
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 2020 $ (114,227) $ (81,543) $ (6,503) $ (202,273)
Other comprehensive (loss) income (26,843) 8,968 7,775 (10,100)

Balance at March 31, 2021 $ (141,070) $ (72,575) $ 1,272 $ (212,373)

Balance at December 31, 2019 $ (241,899) $ (69,319) $ 647 $ (310,571)
Other comprehensive (loss) income (196,451) (32,879) 121 (229,209)

Balance at March 31, 2020 $ (438,350) $ (102,198) $ 768 $ (539,780)

Other comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests, which relates only to foreign currency translation, was $6.0 million and $6.7 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

NOTE 10—SEGMENT INFORMATION

We operate in three reportable segments: Merchant Solutions, Issuer Solutions and Business and Consumer Solutions. We evaluate performance and allocate resources
based on the operating income of each operating segment. The operating income of each operating segment includes the revenues of the segment less expenses that are directly
related to those revenues. Operating overhead, shared costs and share-based compensation costs are included in Corporate. Interest and other income, interest and other expense,
income tax expense and equity in income of equity method investments, net of tax, are not allocated to the individual segments. We do not evaluate the performance of or
allocate resources to our operating segments using asset data. The accounting policies of the reportable operating segments are the same as those described in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 and our summary of significant accounting policies in "Note 1 - Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies."
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Information on segments and reconciliations to consolidated revenues, consolidated operating income and consolidated depreciation and amortization was as follows for
the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Revenues:
Merchant Solutions $ 1,267,872 $ 1,215,269 
Issuer Solutions 500,251 503,762 
Business and Consumer Solutions 243,585 203,946 

Intersegment eliminations (21,701) (19,379)
 Consolidated revenues $ 1,990,007 $ 1,903,598 

Operating income (loss) :
Merchant Solutions $ 339,989 $ 304,153 
Issuer Solutions 68,455 59,304 
Business and Consumer Solutions 61,923 31,112 
Corporate (195,108) (150,590)

Consolidated operating income $ 275,259 $ 243,979 

Depreciation and amortization:
Merchant Solutions $ 250,596 $ 233,021 
Issuer Solutions 144,609 136,737 
Business and Consumer Solutions 21,920 23,641 
Corporate 8,448 4,419 

 Consolidated depreciation and amortization $ 425,573 $ 397,818 

Operating loss for Corporate included acquisition and integration expenses of $90.1 million and $69.7 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
2020, respectively.

NOTE 11—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Purchase Obligations

We have contractual obligations related to service arrangements with suppliers for fixed or minimum amounts. Future minimum payments at March 31, 2021 for purchase
obligations were as follows (in thousands):

Year ending December 31:
2021 $ 404,484 
2022 232,720 
2023 183,005 
2024 151,030 
2025 154,986 
2026 184,041 
2027 and thereafter 754,025 

Total future minimum payments $ 2,064,291 

(1)

(1) 
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Legal Matters

We are party to a number of claims and lawsuits incidental to our business. In our opinion, the liabilities, if any, which may ultimately result from the outcome of such
matters, individually or in the aggregate, are not expected to have a material adverse effect on our financial position, liquidity, results of operations or cash flows.

On September 23, 2019, a jury in the Superior Court of Dekalb County Georgia, awarded Frontline Processing Corp. ("Frontline") $135.2 million in damages, costs and
attorney's fees (plus interest) following a trial of a breach of contract dispute between Frontline and Global Payments, wherein Frontline alleged that Global Payments violated
provisions of the parties' Referral Agreement and Master Services Agreement. The Superior Court entered a final judgment on the verdict in favor of Frontline on September 30,
2019. We believe the jury verdict is in error and Frontline’s case is completely without merit, and we have appealed the decision to the Georgia Court of Appeals. Our appeal is
pending. While it is reasonably possible that we will incur some loss between zero and the judgment amount plus interest, we have determined that it is not probable that Global
Payments has incurred a loss under the applicable accounting standard (ASC Topic 450, Contingencies) as of March 31, 2021. As a result, we have not recorded a liability on
the consolidated balance sheet with respect to this litigation.

NOTE 12—SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On May 4, 2021, we announced our plan to acquire Zego (Powered by PayLease), a leading property technology company that modernizes the resident experience
with a comprehensive management software platform. Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the purchase agreement, we will pay the seller cash
consideration of approximately $925 million, which we plan to fund with cash on hand and our revolving credit facility. We expect the acquisition to close by the end of the
second quarter of 2021, subject to regulatory approval and customary closing conditions.
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ITEM 2—MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report and the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations and consolidated financial statements contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020. This discussion and analysis contains
forward-looking statements about our plans and expectations of what may happen in the future. Forward-looking statements are based on a number of assumptions and
estimates that are inherently subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and our actual results could differ materially from the results anticipated by our forward-looking
statements.

Executive Overview

We are a leading pure play payments technology company delivering innovative software and services to our customers globally. Our technologies, services and
employee expertise enable us to provide a broad range of solutions that allow our customers to operate their businesses more efficiently across a variety of channels around the
world.

On September 18, 2019, we merged with Total System Services, Inc. ("TSYS") (the "Merger"). We continue to execute on merger and integration activities, such as
combining business operations, streamlining technology infrastructure, eliminating duplicative corporate and operational support structures and realizing scale efficiencies. We
also continue to invest in software and hardware to support the development of new technologies, infrastructure to support our growing business and continued consolidation
and enhancement of our operating platforms.

Highlights related to our financial condition at March 31, 2021 and results of operations for the three months then ended include the following:

• Consolidated revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased to $1,990.0 million, compared to $1,903.6 million for the prior year, primarily due to an
increase in transaction volumes resulting from the easing of COVID-19 restrictions and incremental revenues in our Business and Consumer Solutions segment due to
an increase in consumer spending, including additional spending volumes driven by stimulus payments distributed to our customers by the United States government in
the first quarter of 2021.

• Consolidated operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased to $275.3 million, compared to $244.0 million for the prior year. Operating
margin for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased to 13.8%, compared to 12.8% for the prior year. The increase in consolidated operating income and
operating margin for the three months ended March 31, 2021 is due to the increase in revenues and favorable effects of Merger-related cost synergies and cost-saving
actions taken to mitigate the financial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

• On February 10, 2021, we entered into an accelerated share repurchase (“ASR”) agreement with a financial institution to repurchase an aggregate of $500 million of
our common stock during the ASR program purchase period, which ended on March 31, 2021. The total number of shares delivered under this ASR program was
2,491,161 shares at an average price of $200.71 per share.

• On February 26, 2021, we issued $1.1 billion aggregate principal amount of 1.200% senior unsecured notes due February 2026. We used the net proceeds from this
offering to fund the redemption in full of the 3.800% senior unsecured notes due April 2021, to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving
credit facility and for general corporate purposes.

COVID-19 Update

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of the COVID-19 virus a global pandemic. Since that time, the global economy has been, and
continues to be, affected by COVID-19. The pandemic has caused and may continue to cause significant disruptions to businesses and markets worldwide as the virus continues
to spread or has a resurgence in certain jurisdictions. The pandemic and measures to prevent its spread affected our financial results during 2020 and continued to affect our
financial results in the first quarter of 2021. Spending and transaction volumes decreased beginning in mid-March 2020, as
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governments implemented measures in an effort to contain the virus, including lockdowns, physical distancing, travel restrictions, limitations on public gatherings, work from
home and restrictions on nonessential businesses. We saw improvement in our financial results and positive trends during the latter half of 2020 and into the first quarter of 2021
as certain governments began to gradually ease restrictions and provide economic stimulus and vaccine distribution accelerated, leading to an increase in spending and
transaction volumes. While we continue to see signs of economic recovery, the rate of recovery on a global basis has been affected by the reinstatement of restrictions in certain
jurisdictions.

Early actions we took to preserve our available capital and provide financial flexibility in response to the effects of COVID-19 on our business, including the reduction of
certain operating expenses, employee compensation costs, other discretionary spending and planned capital expenditures, added to the strength of our financial profile. While we
have discontinued many of these temporary actions, the effects of certain of these actions continue to have a favorable effect on our operating results. We continue to closely
monitor the evolving effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; however, the implications on future global economic conditions and related effects on our business and financial
condition are difficult to predict due to uncertainties around the ultimate severity, scope and duration of the pandemic, the availability and effectiveness of treatments or
vaccines and the direction or extent of current or future restrictive actions that may be imposed by governments or public health authorities. While we expect the COVID-19
pandemic will continue to have an adverse effect on our revenues and earnings in 2021, we do expect a recovery throughout the year. We expect to continue to make significant
capital investments in the business, and we anticipate capital expenditures and other investments in the business during 2021 will return to pre-COVID levels. However, we
continue to monitor the effects of COVID-19 and will adjust our future level of capital investments accordingly.

For a further discussion of trends, uncertainties and other factors that could affect our future operating results related to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, see the
section entitled "Risk Factors" in Item 1A in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020.
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Results of Operations

We operate in three reportable segments: Merchant Solutions, Issuer Solutions and Business and Consumer Solutions. We evaluate performance and allocate resources
based on the operating income of each operating segment. For further information about our reportable segments, see "Item 1. Business—Business Segments" within our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020, incorporated herein by reference, and "Note 10—Segment Information" in the notes to the accompanying
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The following table sets forth key selected financial data for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, this data as a percentage of total revenues and the
changes between the periods in dollars and as a percentage of the prior-year amount. The income statement data for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 is derived
from the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 - Financial Statements.

Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2021 % of Revenues

Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2020 % of Revenues $ Change % Change

(dollar amounts in thousands)

Revenues:
Merchant Solutions $ 1,267,872 63.7 % $ 1,215,269 63.8 % $ 52,603 4.3 %
Issuer Solutions 500,251 25.1 % 503,762 26.5 % (3,511) (0.7)%
Business and Consumer Solutions 243,585 12.2 % 203,946 10.7 % 39,639 19.4 %
Intersegment eliminations (21,701) (1.1) % (19,379) (1.0) % (2,322) 12.0 %

 Consolidated revenues $ 1,990,007 100.0 % $ 1,903,598 100.0 % $ 86,409 4.5 %

Consolidated operating expenses:
Cost of service $ 925,246 46.5 % $ 933,871 49.1 % $ (8,625) (0.9)%
Selling, general and administrative 789,502 39.7 % 725,748 38.1 % 63,754 8.8 %

Operating expenses $ 1,714,748 86.2 % $ 1,659,619 87.2 % $ 55,129 3.3 %

Operating income (loss) :
Merchant Solutions $ 339,989 17.1 % $ 304,153 16.0 % $ 35,836 11.8 %
Issuer Solutions 68,455 3.4 % 59,304 3.1 % 9,151 15.4 %
Business and Consumer Solutions 61,923 3.1 % 31,112 1.6 % 30,811 99.0 %
Corporate (195,108) (9.8) % (150,590) (7.9) % (44,518) 29.6 %

Operating income $ 275,259 13.8 % $ 243,979 12.8 % $ 31,280 12.8 %

Operating margin:
Merchant Solutions 26.8 % 25.0 % 1.8 %
Issuer Solutions 13.7 % 11.8 % 1.9 %
Business and Consumer Solutions 25.4 % 15.3 % 10.1 %

Percentage amounts may not sum to the total due to rounding.

 Operating loss for Corporate included acquisition and integration expenses of $90.1 million and $69.7 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020,
respectively.

(1) (1)

(2)

(1) 

(2)
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Revenues

Consolidated revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased by 4.5% to $1,990.0 million, compared to $1,903.6 million for the prior year. Starting in mid-
March 2020, COVID-19 began to have an unfavorable effect on our revenues. We saw improvements throughout the latter half of 2020 and into the first quarter of 2021. While
revenues continue to be negatively affected by COVID-19, revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased as compared to the prior year primarily due to an
increase in transaction volumes resulting from the easing of COVID-19 restrictions. In addition, we saw incremental revenues in our Business and Consumer Solutions segment
due to an increase in consumer spending, including additional spending volumes driven by individual stimulus payments distributed to our customers by the United States
government in the first quarter of 2021.

Merchant Solutions Segment. Revenues from our Merchant Solutions segment for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased by 4.3% to $1,267.9 million,
compared to $1,215.3 million for the prior year. Starting in mid-March 2020, COVID-19 began to have an unfavorable effect on our revenues as a result of a reduction in
spending and transaction volumes and restrictions on certain of our customer businesses throughout North America, Europe and Asia Pacific. We saw improvement in our
financial results during the latter half of 2020 and into the first quarter of 2021 as state and local governments in the United States and governments abroad began to gradually
ease pandemic-related restrictions. Revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased as compared to the prior year due to an increase in spending and transaction
volumes resulting from the easing of COVID-19 restrictions. While we continue to see signs of economic recovery, the rate of recovery on a global basis has been affected by
the reinstatement of restrictions in certain jurisdictions.

Issuer Solutions Segment. Revenues from our Issuer Solutions segment for the three months ended March 31, 2021 were $500.3 million, compared to $503.8 million for
the prior year. Starting in mid-March 2020, COVID-19 had an unfavorable effect on our revenues as a result of lower transaction volumes, particularly related to the processing
of commercial cards. We saw improvement in our financial results during the latter half of 2020 and into the first quarter of 2021 as state and local governments in the United
States and governments abroad began to gradually ease pandemic-related restrictions. However, revenues were affected by lower transaction volumes in the majority of the first
quarter of 2021 as compared to the pre-COVID-19 levels in the majority of the first quarter 2020. While we continue to see signs of economic recovery, the rate of recovery on a
global basis has been affected by the reinstatement of restrictions in certain jurisdictions.

Business and Consumer Solutions Segment. Revenues from our Business and Consumer Solutions segment for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased by
19.4% to $243.6 million, compared to $203.9 million for the prior year. Our Business and Consumer Solutions segment experienced an unfavorable effect on revenues starting
in mid-March 2020 due to reduced consumer spending as a result of COVID-19. We saw improvement in our financial results throughout the latter half of 2020 and into the first
quarter of 2021 from increases in consumer spending as state and local governments in the United States began to gradually ease restrictions. Revenues for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 increased as compared to the prior year due to an increase in consumer spending, including additional spending volumes driven by individual stimulus
payments distributed to our customers by the United States government in the first quarter of 2021.

Operating Expenses

Cost of Service. Cost of service for the three months ended March 31, 2021 decreased by 0.9%, to $925.2 million, compared to $933.9 million for the prior year. Cost of
service as a percentage of revenues decreased to 46.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2021, compared to 49.1% for the prior year period. The decrease in cost of service
is primarily due to the favorable effects of Merger-related cost synergies and cost-saving actions taken to mitigate the financial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. The
decrease in cost of service was partially offset by an increase in amortization of acquired intangibles, which were $329.2 million and $314.2 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Cost of service as a percentage of revenues was also affected by the increase in revenues.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased by 8.8% to $789.5
million, compared to $725.7 million for the prior year. Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenues increased to 39.7%, for the three months ended
March 31, 2021, compared to 38.1% for the prior year. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses is primarily due to an increase in variable
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selling and other costs related to the increase in revenues, along with an increase in acquisition and integration expenses, which were $91.8 million and $71.6 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Corporate. Corporate expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased by $44.5 million to $195.1 million, compared to $150.6 million for the prior year,
primarily due to an increase in acquisition and integration expenses and higher share-based compensation expense of $20.4 million and $9.3 million, respectively. During the
three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, Corporate expenses included acquisition and integration expenses of $90.1 million, and $69.7 million, respectively, primarily
due to the Merger. Certain of these Merger-related integration activities resulted in the recognition of employee termination benefits. During the three months ended March 31,
2021 and 2020, Corporate expenses included charges for employee termination benefits of $25.2 million and $17.6 million, respectively, which included $0.5 million and $2.6
million, respectively, of share-based compensation expense. As of March 31, 2021, the cumulative amount of recognized charges for employee termination benefits resulting
from Merger-related integration activities was $165.6 million, which included $24.5 million of share-based compensation expense. We expect to incur additional charges as
Merger–related integration activities continue in 2021.

Operating Income and Operating Margin

Consolidated operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased to $275.3 million, compared to $244.0 million for the prior year. Operating margin
for the three months ended March 31, 2021 increased to 13.8%, compared to 12.8% for the prior year. The increase in consolidated operating income and operating margin for
the three months ended March 31, 2021 is partially due to the increase in revenues. We saw improvement in our financial results and positive trends throughout the latter half of
2020 and into the first quarter of 2021 as a result of the recovery seen across our markets as COVID-19 restrictions eased. Further, Merger-related cost synergies and cost-
saving actions taken to mitigate the financial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic had a favorable effect on operating income and operating margin for the three months ended
March 31, 2021. The increase in consolidated operating income and operating margin for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was partially offset by an increase in
amortization of acquired intangibles and acquisition and integration expenses of $15.0 million and $20.0 million, respectively, compared to the prior year.

Segment Operating Income and Operating Margin. Operating income and operating margin in each of our Merchant Solutions, Issuer Solutions and Business and
Consumer Solutions segments increased compared to the prior year. The increase in operating income and operating margin in our Merchant Solutions and Business and
Consumer Solutions segments was partially due to the increase in revenues, including additional spending volumes in our Business and Consumer Solutions segment driven
primarily by stimulus payments distributed to our customers by the United States government in the first quarter of 2021. We saw improvement in our financial results and
positive trends throughout the latter half of 2020 and into the first quarter of 2021 as a result of the recovery seen across our geographic markets as COVID-19 restrictions eased.
Further, across all of our segments, Merger-related cost synergies and cost-saving actions taken to mitigate the financial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic had a favorable
effect on segment operating income and operating margin for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Other Income/Expense, Net

Interest and other expense for the three months ended March 31, 2021 decreased by $9.5 million, to $83.1 million, compared to the prior year, primarily due to the
recognition of a loss during the three months ended March 31, 2020 related to a decline in fair value for an investment held in a strategic partner that was subsequently divested.

Income Tax Expense

Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was 10.5%, and our effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was
10.1%.
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Net Income Attributable to Global Payments

Net income attributable to Global Payments increased to $196.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to $143.6 million for the prior year,
reflecting the increase in operating income and additional equity in income of equity method investments.

Diluted Earnings per Share

Diluted earnings per share was $0.66 for the three months ended March 31, 2021 compared to $0.48 for the prior year. Diluted earnings per share for the three months
ended March 31, 2021 reflects the increase in net income and a decrease in the weighted-average number of shares outstanding.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

In the ordinary course of our business, a significant portion of our liquidity comes from operating cash flows and borrowings, including the capacity under our credit
facilities. Cash flow from operating activities is used to make planned capital investments in our business, to pursue acquisitions that meet our corporate objectives, to pay
dividends, to pay principal and interest on our outstanding debt and to repurchase shares of our common stock. Accumulated cash balances are invested in high-quality,
marketable short-term instruments.

Our capital plan objectives are to support our operational needs and strategic plan for long-term growth while maintaining a low cost of capital. We use a combination of
bank financing, such as borrowings under our credit facilities, and senior note issuances for general corporate purposes and to fund acquisitions. In addition, specialized lines of
credit are also used in certain of our markets to fund merchant settlement prior to receipt of funds from the card networks.

We believe that our current level of cash and borrowing capacity under our senior unsecured revolving credit facility, together with expected future cash flows from
operations, will be sufficient to meet the needs of our existing operations and planned requirements for the foreseeable future. Early actions taken to preserve our available
capital and provide financial flexibility in response to the effects of COVID-19 on our business, including the reduction of certain operating expenses, employee compensation
costs, other discretionary spending and planned capital expenditures, continue to help mitigate the financial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. We regularly evaluate our
liquidity and capital position relative to cash requirements, and we may elect to raise additional funds in the future, through the issuance of debt or equity or by other means.  

At March 31, 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents totaling $2,082.4 million. Of this amount, we considered $1,112.6 million to be available for general purposes, of
which $33.0 million is undistributed foreign earnings considered to be indefinitely reinvested outside the United States. The available cash of $1,112.6 million does not include
the following: (i) settlement-related cash balances, (ii) funds held as collateral for merchant losses ("Merchant Reserves") and (iii) funds held for customers. Settlement-related
cash balances represent funds that we hold when the incoming amount from the card networks precedes the funding obligation to the merchant. Settlement-related cash balances
are not restricted; however, these funds are generally paid out in satisfaction of settlement processing obligations the following day. Merchant Reserves serve as collateral to
minimize contingent liabilities associated with any losses that may occur under the merchant's agreement. While this cash is not restricted in its use, we believe that designating
this cash as a Merchant Reserve strengthens our fiduciary standing with our member sponsors and is in accordance with the guidelines set by the card networks. Funds held for
customers and the corresponding liability include amounts collected prior to remittance to or at the direction of our customers.

We also had restricted cash of $119.7 million as of March 31, 2021, representing amounts deposited by customers for prepaid card transactions. These balances are
considered cardholder funds held and are subject to local regulatory restrictions requiring appropriate segregation and restriction in their use.

Operating activities provided net cash of $599.4 million and $436.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which reflect net income
adjusted for noncash items, including depreciation and amortization and changes in operating assets and liabilities. Fluctuations in operating assets and liabilities are affected
primarily by timing of month-end and transaction volume, including changes in settlement processing assets and obligations. The increase in cash flows from operating
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activities from the prior year was primarily due to the increase in earnings after the adjustment for certain noncash items, including amortization of acquired intangibles and
depreciation and amortization of property and equipment.

We used net cash in investing activities of $96.9 million and $169.7 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, primarily to fund
acquisitions and capital expenditures. During the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, we used cash of $11.1 million and $67.2 million, respectively, for acquisitions.
We made capital expenditures of $86.2 million and $104.8 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. These investments include software
and hardware to support the development of new technologies, infrastructure to support our growing business and continued consolidation and enhancement of our operating
platforms. We expect to continue to make significant capital investments in the business, and we anticipate capital expenditures and other investments in the business during
2021 will return to pre-COVID levels.

Financing activities include borrowings and repayments under our various debt arrangements, as well as borrowings and repayments made under specialized lines of
credit to fund daily settlement activities. Our borrowing arrangements are further described in "Note 3—Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit" in the notes to the accompanying
unaudited consolidated financial statements and below under "Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit." Financing activities also include cash flows associated with common stock
repurchase programs and share-based compensation programs, as well as cash distributions made to noncontrolling interests and our shareholders. We used net cash in financing
activities of $369.0 million and $77.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Proceeds from long-term debt were $1,987.0 million and $607.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Repayments of long-term
debt were $1,575.4 million and $111.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Proceeds from and repayments of long-term debt consist of
borrowings and repayments that we make with available cash, from time-to-time, under our revolving credit facility, as well as scheduled principal repayments we make on our
term loans. On February 26, 2021, we issued $1.1 billion aggregate principal amount of 1.200% senior unsecured notes due February 2026. We used the net proceeds from this
offering to fund the redemption in full of the 3.800% senior unsecured notes due April 2021, to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving credit
facility and for general corporate purposes.

Activity under our settlement lines of credit is affected primarily by timing of month-end and transaction volume. During the three months ended March 31, 2021, we had
net borrowings from settlement lines of credit of $108.5 million. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, we had net repayments of settlement lines of credit of $78.1
million.

We repurchase our common stock mainly through open market repurchase plans and, at times, through accelerated share repurchase programs. During the three months
ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, we used $803.0 million and $421.2 million, respectively, to repurchase shares of our common stock. As of March 31, 2021, we had $901.0
million of share repurchase authority remaining under our share repurchase program.

On February 10, 2021, we entered into an accelerated share repurchase (“ASR”) agreement with a financial institution to repurchase an aggregate of $500 million of our
common stock during the ASR program purchase period, which ended on March 31, 2021. The total number of shares delivered under this ASR program was 2,491,161 shares
at an average price of $200.71 per share.

We paid dividends to our common shareholders in the amounts of $57.6 million and $58.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit

Senior Unsecured Notes

We have $7.5 billion in aggregate principal amount of senior unsecured notes, which mature at various dates ranging from June 2023 to August 2049. Interest on the
senior notes is payable semi-annually at various dates. Each series of the senior notes is
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redeemable, at our option, in whole or in part, at any time and from time-to-time at the redemption prices set forth in the related indenture.

On February 26, 2021, we issued $1.1 billion in aggregate principal amount of 1.200% senior unsecured notes due March 2026. We incurred debt issuance costs of
approximately $8.6 million, including underwriting fees, fees for professional services and registration fees, which were capitalized and reflected as a reduction of the related
carrying amount of the notes in our consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2021. Interest on the notes is payable semi-annually in arrears on March 1 and September 1 of each
year, commencing September 1, 2021. The notes are unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness and rank equally in right of payment with all of our other outstanding
unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness. We used the net proceeds from this offering to fund the redemption in full of the 3.800% senior unsecured notes due April 2021, to
repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving credit facility and for general corporate purposes.

Senior Unsecured Credit Facilities

As of March 31, 2021, borrowings outstanding under the term loan and revolving credit facility were $2.0 billion and $124.0 million, respectively.

We may issue standby letters of credit of up to $250 million in the aggregate under the revolving credit facility. Outstanding letters of credit under the revolving credit
facility reduce the amount of borrowings available to us. The amounts available to borrow under the revolving credit facility are also determined by a financial leverage
covenant. As of March 31, 2021, the total available commitments under the revolving credit facility were $2.1 billion.

Compliance with Covenants

The senior unsecured term loan and revolving credit facility contain customary conditions to funding, affirmative covenants, negative covenants, financial covenants and
events of default. As of March 31, 2021, financial covenants under the term loan facility required a leverage ratio of 3.50 to 1.00 and an interest coverage ratio of 3.00 to 1.00.
We were in compliance with all applicable covenants as of March 31, 2021.

Settlement Lines of Credit

In various markets where we do business, we have specialized lines of credit, that are restricted for use in funding settlement. The settlement lines of credit generally have
variable interest rates, are subject to annual review and are denominated in local currency but may, in some cases, facilitate borrowings in multiple currencies. For certain of our
lines of credit, the available credit is increased by the amount of cash we have on deposit in specific accounts with the lender. Accordingly, the amount of the outstanding lines
of credit may exceed the stated credit limit. As of March 31, 2021, a total of $53.9 million of cash on deposit was used to determine the available credit. 

As of March 31, 2021, we had $459.4 million outstanding under these lines of credit with additional capacity to fund settlement of $1,361.5 million. During the three
months ended March 31, 2021, the maximum and average outstanding balances under these lines of credit were $820.9 million and $466.1 million, respectively. The weighted-
average interest rate on these borrowings was 2.09% at March 31, 2021.

See "Note 3—Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit" in the notes to the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements for further information about our
borrowing agreements.

Commitments and Contractual Obligations

During the three months ended March 31, 2021, our commitments and contractual obligations increased from the amounts disclosed in "Item 7 - Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Commitments and Contractual Obligations" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2020. The increase primarily relates to the acquisition of software, technology infrastructure and related services. Our estimated purchase obligations as of
March 31, 2021 were $404.5 million during the remainder of 2021, $232.7 million during 2022, $334.0 million during 2023 and 2024, $339.0 million during 2025 and 2026 and
$754.0 million thereafter for a total of $2,064.3 million.
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a material effect on our financial condition, revenues, results of
operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

Effect of New Accounting Pronouncements and Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

From time-to-time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board or other standards setting bodies that may affect our current
and/or future financial statements. See "Note 1—Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the notes to the accompanying unaudited
consolidated financial statements for a discussion of recently adopted accounting pronouncements and recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted.

Forward-Looking Statements

Some of the statements we use in this report, and in some of the documents we incorporate by reference in this report, contain forward-looking statements concerning our
business operations, economic performance and financial condition, including in particular: our business strategy and means to implement the strategy; measures of future
results of operations, such as revenues, expenses, operating margins, income tax rates, and earnings per share; other operating metrics such as shares outstanding and capital
expenditures; the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business; our success and timing in developing and introducing new services and expanding our business; and
statements about the benefits of our acquisitions, including future financial and operating results, the company’s plans, objectives, expectations and intentions, and the
successful integration of our future acquisitions or completion of anticipated benefits and strategic initiatives. You can sometimes identify forward-looking statements by our
use of the words "believes," "anticipates," "expects," "intends," "plan," "forecast," "guidance" and similar expressions. For these statements, we claim the protection of the safe
harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

Although we believe that the plans and expectations reflected in or suggested by our forward-looking statements are reasonable, those statements are based on a number
of assumptions, estimates, projections or plans that are inherently subject to significant risks, uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond our control, cannot be
foreseen and reflect future business decisions that are subject to change. Accordingly, we cannot guarantee you that our plans and expectations will be achieved. Our actual
revenues, revenue growth rates and margins, other results of operations and shareholder values could differ materially from those anticipated in our forward-looking statements
as a result of many known and unknown factors, many of which are beyond our ability to predict or control. Important factors, among others, that may otherwise cause actual
events or results to differ materially from those anticipated by such forward-looking statements or historical performance include the timing and severity of the effects of global
economic, political, market, health and social events or other conditions, including the timing and severity of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; regulatory measures or
voluntary actions, including continued or prolonged social distancing, shelter-in-place orders, operating restrictions on businesses and similar measures imposed or undertaken
in an effort to combat the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic; management’s assumptions and projections used in their estimates of the timing and severity of the effects of the
COVID-19 pandemic on our future revenues, results of operations and liquidity; our ability to meet our liquidity needs in light of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; the
outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against the Company or our directors; difficulties, delays and higher than anticipated costs related to integrating the
businesses of Global Payments and TSYS, including with respect to implementing controls to prevent a material security breach of any internal systems or to successfully
manage credit and fraud risks in business units; failing to fully realize anticipated cost savings and other anticipated benefits of the Merger when expected or at all; business
disruptions from the Merger integration that may harm our business, including current plans and operations; failing to comply with the applicable requirements of Visa,
Mastercard or other payment networks or card schemes or changes in those requirements; the ability to maintain Visa and Mastercard registration and financial institution
sponsorship; the ability to retain and hire key personnel; the diversion of management’s attention from ongoing business operations; the continued availability of capital and
financing; the business, economic and political conditions in the markets in which we operate; increased competition in the markets in which we operate and our ability to
increase our market share in existing markets and expand into new markets; our ability to safeguard our data; risks associated with our indebtedness, foreign currency exchange
and interest rate risks; the effects of new or changes in current laws, regulations, credit card association rules or other industry standards, including privacy and cybersecurity
laws and regulations; and events beyond our control and other factors presented in "Item 1A - Risk Factors" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2020, which we advise you to review. These cautionary statements qualify all of our forward-looking statements, and you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these
forward-looking statements.
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Our forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made and should not be relied upon as representing our plans and expectations as of any subsequent
date. While we may elect to update or revise forward-looking statements at some time in the future, we specifically disclaim any obligation to publicly release the results of any
revisions to our forward-looking statements, except as required by law.
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ITEM 3—QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For a discussion of our exposure to market risk, refer to Part II, Item 7A, "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk," contained in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020.

ITEM 4—CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of March 31, 2021, management carried out, under the supervision and with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, an
evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended). Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that, as of March 31, 2021, our disclosure controls
and procedures were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable rules and forms and are designed to ensure that information required
to be disclosed in those reports is accumulated and communicated to management, including our principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure. 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, we enhanced and modified certain existing internal controls related to the integration of a significant portion of the acquired
operations of TSYS onto our common accounting and financial reporting applications.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1—LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are party to a number of claims and lawsuits incidental to our business. In our opinion, the liabilities, if any, which may ultimately result from the outcome of such
matters, individually or in the aggregate, are not expected to have a material adverse effect on our financial position, liquidity, results of operations or cash flows. See "Note 11
—Commitments and Contingencies" in the notes to the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements for information about certain legal matters.

ITEM 2—UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

(c) Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers

Information about the shares of our common stock that we repurchased during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 is set forth below:

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased 
Average Price Paid per

Share

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased as Part of 

Publicly Announced 
Plans or Programs

Maximum
Number (or

Approximate
Dollar Value) of

Shares that May Yet Be
Purchased Under

the Plans or
Programs 
(in millions)

January 1-31, 2021 1,096,481 $ 193.12 1,093,564 $ — 
February 1-28, 2021 2,652,981 201.74 2,461,388 — 
March 1-31, 2021 427,749 188.34 400,488 — 

Total 4,177,211 $ 198.11 3,955,440 $ 901.0 

 
Our board of directors has authorized us to repurchase shares of our common stock through any combination of Rule 10b5-1 open-market repurchase plans, accelerated
share repurchase ("ASR") plans, discretionary open-market purchases or privately negotiated transactions. During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, pursuant to our
employee incentive plans, we withheld 221,811 shares, at an average price per share of $200.03 in order to satisfy employees' tax withholding and payment obligations
in connection with the vesting of awards of restricted stock.

As of March 31, 2021, we had $901.0 million of share repurchase authority remaining under our share repurchase program. The board authorization does not expire, but
could be revoked at any time. In addition, we are not required by the board’s authorization or otherwise to complete any repurchases by any specific time or at all.

On February 10, 2021, we entered into an ASR agreement with a financial institution to repurchase an aggregate of $500 million of our common stock. The total number
of shares delivered under this ASR was 2,491,161 shares at an average price of $200.71 per share.

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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ITEM 6—EXHIBITS

List of Exhibits

3.1 Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Global Payments Inc., incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Global Payment Inc.’s Post-
Effective Amendment No. 1 on Form S-8 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed on September 18, 2019.

3.2 Articles of Amendment to the Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Global Payments Inc., incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to
Global Payments Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 1, 2020.

3.3 Tenth Amended and Restated Bylaws of Global Payments Inc., incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Global Payment Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-
K filed on May 1, 2020.

4.1 Supplemental Indenture No. 3, dated as of February 26, 2021, between Global Payments Inc. and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee, incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 4.2 to Global Payments Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 26, 2021.

4.2 Form of Global Note representing the 1.200% Senior Notes due 2026 (included in Exhibit 4.1).
10.1* Form of Restricted Stock Award pursuant to the 2011 Amended and Restated Incentive Plan for Executive Officers (calendar 2021).
10.2* Form of Performance Unit Award Agreement pursuant to the 2011 Amended and Restated Incentive Plan for Executive Officers (calendar 2021).
10.3* Form of Stock Option Award pursuant to the 2011 Amended and Restated Incentive Plan for Executive Officers (calendar 2021).
10.4* Form of Supplemental Performance Unit Award Agreement pursuant to the 2011 Amended and Restated Incentive Plan for Executive Officers (calendar

2021).
31.1* Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1* Certification of the Principal Executive Officer and the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of

the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
101* The following financial information from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, formatted in Inline XBRL (eXtensible

Business Reporting Language) and filed electronically herewith: (i) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income; (ii) the Unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income; (iii) the Consolidated Balance Sheets; (iv) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; (v) the Unaudited
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity; and (vi) the Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. The instance document does not appear
in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

104* Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

______________________

* Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

Global Payments Inc.
(Registrant)

Date: May 4, 2021 /s/ Paul M. Todd
Paul M. Todd

Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
RESTRICTED STOCK AWARD CERTIFICATE

Non-transferable
G R A N T T O

Participant Name
(“Grantee”)

by Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”) of

Number of Awards Granted

shares of its common stock, no par value (the “Shares”) pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Global Payments Inc. Amended and
Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and to the terms and conditions set forth on the following pages of this award certificate (the “Terms
and Conditions”). By accepting this Award, Grantee shall be deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in this Restricted
Stock Award Certificate (the “Certificate”) and the Plan.

Unless sooner vested in accordance with Section 3 of the Terms and Conditions or otherwise in the discretion of the Committee, the
restrictions imposed under Section 2 of the Terms and Conditions will expire as to the following percentage of the Shares awarded hereunder,
on the following respective dates; provided that Grantee is then still employed by the Company or any of its Affiliates:

Distribution Schedule

    IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Payments Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized officers, has caused this Certificate to be
executed.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. Grant Date: Grant Date
By: /s/ David L. Green Grant Number: Client Grant ID
Its: Authorized Officer Accepted by Grantee: Electronic Signature

Date: Acceptance Date

    



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.     Grant of Shares. The Company hereby grants to the Grantee named on the cover page hereof, subject to the restrictions and the other
terms and conditions set forth in the Plan and in this Certificate, the number of Shares indicated on the cover page hereof of the Company’s no
par value common stock (the “Shares”). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such
terms in the Plan.

2.    Restrictions. The Shares are subject to each of the following restrictions. “Restricted Shares” mean those Shares that are subject to the
restrictions imposed hereunder which restrictions have not then expired or terminated. Restricted Shares may not be sold, transferred,
exchanged, assigned, pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered. If Grantee’s employment with the Company or any Affiliate terminates
for any reason other than as set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 3 hereof, then Grantee shall forfeit all of Grantee’s right, title and interest in
and to the Restricted Shares as of the date of employment termination, and such Restricted Shares shall revert to the Company. The restrictions
imposed under this Section shall apply to all shares of the Company’s Stock or other securities issued with respect to Restricted Shares
hereunder in connection with any merger, reorganization, consolidation, recapitalization, stock dividend or other change in corporate structure
affecting the Stock.

3.    Expiration and Termination of Restrictions. The restrictions imposed under Section 2 will expire on the earliest to occur of the following
(the period prior to such expiration being referred to herein as the “Restricted Period”):

    (a)    As to the percentages of the Shares specified on the cover page hereof, on the respective dates specified on the cover page hereof;
provided Grantee is then still employed by the Company or an Affiliate; or

    (b)    Termination of Grantee’s employment by reason of death or Disability.

4.    Delivery of Shares. The Shares will be registered on the books of the Company in Grantee’s name as of the Grant Date and will be held by
the Company during the Restricted Period in certificated or uncertificated form.

If a certificate for Restricted Shares is issued during the Restricted Period with respect to such Shares, such certificate shall be registered in the
name of Grantee and shall bear a legend in substantially the following form:

“This certificate and the shares of stock represented hereby are subject to the terms and conditions (including forfeiture and restrictions against
transfer) contained in a Restricted Stock Award Certificate between the registered owner of the shares represented hereby and Global Payments
Inc. Release from such terms and conditions shall be made only in accordance with the provisions of such Certificate, copies of which are on
file in the offices of Global Payments Inc.”



Stock certificates for the Shares, without the above legend, shall be delivered to Grantee or Grantee’s designee upon request of Grantee after
the expiration of the Restricted Period, but delivery may be postponed for such period as may be required for the Company with reasonable
diligence to comply if deemed advisable by the Company, with registration requirements under the Securities Act of 1933, listing requirements
under the rules of any stock exchange, and requirements under any other law or regulation applicable to the issuance or transfer of the Shares.

5.    Voting and Dividend Rights. Grantee, as beneficial owner of the Shares, shall have full voting and dividend rights with respect to the
Shares during and after the Restricted Period. If Grantee forfeits any rights he or she may have under this Certificate in accordance with
Section 2, Grantee shall no longer have any rights as a shareholder with respect to the Restricted Shares or any interest therein and Grantee
shall no longer be entitled to receive dividends on such stock.

6.    No Right of Continued Employment. Nothing in the Plan or this Certificate or any document executed under either of them shall interfere
with or limit in any way the right of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate Grantee’s employment without liability at any time, nor confer
upon Grantee any right to continue in the employ of the Company or any Affiliate.

7.    No Entitlement to Future Awards. The grant of this Award does not entitle Grantee to the grant of any additional awards under the Plan in
the future. Future grants, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the Company.

8.    Payment of Taxes. Upon issuance of the Shares hereunder, Grantee may make an election to be taxed upon such award under Section
83(b) of the Code. The Company or any Affiliate employing Grantee has the authority and the right to deduct or withhold, or require Grantee
to remit to the employer, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes (including Grantee’s FICA obligation) required by law to
be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of the vesting of the Shares. The withholding requirement may be satisfied, in
whole or in part, at the election of the Company’s general counsel, principal financial officer or chief accounting officer, by withholding from
the settlement Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date of withholding equal to the minimum amount (and not any greater amount)
required to be withheld for tax purposes, all in accordance with such procedures as such officer establishes. The obligations of the Company
under this Certificate will be conditional on such payment or arrangements, and the Company and, where applicable, its Affiliates will, to the
extent permitted by law, have the right to deduct any such taxes from any payment of any kind otherwise due to Grantee.

9.    Amendment. The Committee may amend, modify or terminate this Certificate without approval of Grantee; provided, however, that such
amendment, modification or termination shall not, without Grantee’s consent, reduce or diminish the value of this award determined as if it had
been fully vested (i.e., as if all restrictions on the Restricted Shares hereunder had expired) on the date of such amendment or termination.



10.    Plan Controls. The terms contained in the Plan are incorporated into and made a part of this Certificate and this Certificate shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the Plan. Without limiting the foregoing, the Restricted Shares are subject to adjustment as
provided in Article 15 of the Plan. In the event of any actual or alleged conflict between the provisions of the Plan and the provisions of this
Certificate, the provisions of the Plan shall be controlling and determinative. Any conflict between this Certificate and the terms of a written
employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement between the Company and Grantee shall be decided in favor of the provisions of
such employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement.

11.    Governing Law. This Certificate shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of
America, regardless of the law that might be applied under principles of conflict of laws. Grantee hereby agrees and submits to jurisdiction in
the state or federal courts located in Muscogee County in the State of Georgia and waives objection to such jurisdiction.

12.    Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Certificate is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the other
provisions of this Certificate will be construed and enforced as if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

13.    Relationship to Other Benefits. The Shares shall not affect the calculation of benefits under any other compensation plan or program of
the Company, except to the extent specially provided in such other plan or program.

14.    Notice. Notices and communications hereunder must be in writing and either personally delivered or sent by registered or certified United
States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Notices to the Company must be addressed to Global Payments Inc., 3550 Lenox Road,
Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, Attn: Corporate Secretary, or any other address designated by the Company in a written notice to Grantee.
Notices to Grantee will be directed to the address of Grantee then currently on file with the Company, or at any other address given by Grantee
in a written notice to the Company.

15.    Clawback. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate, the Plan, or any employment, key position, or change-in-control
agreement with Grantee, the award granted hereunder is subject to the provisions of the following clawback policy established by the
Committee prior to the grant of the Restricted Shares hereunder. The Committee may seek to recoup all or any portion of the value of any
annual or long-term incentive awards provided to any current or former executive officers in the event that the Company’s financial statements
are restated due to the Company’s material noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws (the
“Restatement”). The Committee may seek recoupment from any current or former executive officer who received incentive-based
compensation, granted after the date hereof, during the three (3) year period preceding the date that the Company was required to prepare the
Restatement. The Committee may seek to recover the amount by which the individual executive's incentive payments exceeded the lower
payment that would have been made based on the restated financial results and the Committee may determine whether the Company shall
effect such recovery: (i) by seeking repayment from the executive; (ii) by



reducing (subject to applicable law and the terms and conditions of the applicable plan, program or arrangement) the amount that would
otherwise be payable to the executive under any compensatory plan, program or arrangement maintained by the Company; or (iii) a
combination of foregoing. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that this award is subject to the foregoing policy and agrees to make any
repayment required in connection therewith.



Exhibit 10.2

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
PERFORMANCE UNIT AWARD CERTIFICATE

Non-transferable

G R A N T T O
Participant Name

(“Grantee”)

by Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”) of Performance Units (the “Performance Units”) representing the right to earn, on a one-for-one
basis, shares of the Company’s no par value common stock (“Shares”), pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Global Payments Inc.
Amended and Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and to the terms and conditions set forth on the following pages of this award
certificate (the “Certificate”).

The target number of Shares subject to this award is Number of Awards Granted (the “Target Award”). Depending upon the Company’s year
over year Annual Adjusted EPS Growth and relative Total Shareholder Return over the Performance Period (each as defined herein), Grantee
may earn from _% to _% of the Target Award (subject to the Award Maximum (as defined herein)) in accordance with the performance
metrics described in Exhibit A attached hereto and the terms and conditions of this Certificate.

By accepting this Award, Grantee shall be deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions of this Certificate and the Plan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Payments Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized officers, has caused this Certificate to be executed.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. Grant Date: Grant Date
By: /s/ David L. Green Grant Number: Client Grant ID
Its: Authorized Officer Accepted by Grantee: Electronic Signature

Date: Acceptance Date



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.    Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Plan. In
addition, for purposes of this Certificate:

        (i) “Conversion Date” means February 22, 2024, provided that the Committee has previously certified the Company’s year over year
Annual Adjusted EPS Growth and relative Total Shareholder Return, as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto.

        (ii) “Performance Period” means the three year period beginning on January 1, 2021 and ending on December 31, 2023.

        (iii) “Final Performance Multiplier” means the percentage, from 0% to 400%, that will be applied to the Target Award to determine the
number of Performance Awards that will convert to Shares on the Conversion Date, as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto.

2.    Performance Units. The Performance Units have been credited to a bookkeeping account on behalf of Grantee. The Performance Units
will be earned in whole, in part, or not at all, as provided on Exhibit A attached hereto. Any Performance Units that fail to vest in accordance
with the terms of this Certificate will be forfeited and reconveyed to the Company without further consideration or any act or action by
Grantee.

3.    Conversion to Shares. Except as otherwise provided in Section 4 below, 100% of the Performance Units that are earned based on
performance will be converted to actual unrestricted Shares (one Share per vested Performance Unit) on the Conversion Date. These shares
will be registered on the books of the Company in Grantee’s name as of the Conversion Date and stock certificates for the Shares shall be
delivered to Grantee or Grantee’s designee upon request of the Grantee.

4.    Termination of Employment. If Grantee’s employment is terminated prior to the Conversion Date by reason of death, Disability or for any
other reason, the number of Performance Units earned shall be determined based upon the terms of the written employment agreement
between the Company and Grantee.

5.    Restrictions on Transfer and Pledge. No right or interest of Grantee in the Performance Units may be pledged, encumbered, or
hypothecated or be made subject to any lien, obligation, or liability of Grantee to any other party other than the Company or an Affiliate. The
Performance Units may not be sold, assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of by Grantee other than by will or the laws of descent and
distribution.

6.    Restrictions on Issuance of Shares. If at any time the Committee shall determine, in its discretion, that registration, listing or qualification
of the Shares underlying the Performance Units upon any securities exchange or similar self-regulatory organization or under any foreign,
federal, or local law or practice, or the consent or approval of any governmental regulatory body, is necessary or desirable as a condition to the
settlement of the Performance Units, stock units



will not be converted to Shares in whole or in part unless and until such registration, listing, qualification, consent or approval shall have been
effected or obtained free of any conditions not acceptable to the Committee.

7.    Limitation of Rights. The Performance Units do not confer to Grantee or Grantee’s beneficiary, executors or administrators any rights of a
shareholder of the Company unless and until Shares are in fact issued to such person in connection with the units. Nothing in this Certificate
shall interfere with or limit in any way the right of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate Grantee’s employment at any time, nor confer
upon Grantee any right to continue in employment of the Company or any Affiliate.

8.    No Entitlement to Future Awards. The grant of the Performance Units does not entitle Grantee to the grant of any additional units or other
awards under the Plan in the future. Future grants, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the Company, including, but not limited to, the timing
of any grant, the number of units, and vesting provisions.

9.    Payment of Taxes. The Company or any Affiliate employing Grantee has the authority and the right to deduct or withhold, or require
Grantee to remit to the employer, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes (including Grantee’s FICA obligation) required
by law to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of the vesting or settlement of the Performance Units. The
withholding requirement may be satisfied, in whole or in part, by withholding from the settlement of the stock units Shares having a Fair
Market Value on the date of withholding equal to the amount required to be withheld in accordance with applicable tax requirements, all in
accordance with such procedures as the Committee establishes. The obligations of the Company under this Certificate will be conditional on
such payment or arrangements, and the Company and, where applicable, its Affiliates will, to the extent permitted by law, have the right to
deduct any such taxes from any payment of any kind otherwise due to Grantee.

10.    Amendment. The Committee may amend, modify or terminate this Certificate without approval of Grantee; provided, however, that such
amendment, modification or termination shall not, without Grantee’s consent, reduce or diminish the value of this award determined as if it had
been fully vested (i.e., as if all restrictions on the Performance Units hereunder had expired) on the date of such amendment or termination.

11.    Plan Controls. The terms contained in the Plan shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Certificate and this
Certificate shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Plan. Without limiting the foregoing, the terms and conditions of the
Performance Units, including the number of shares and the class or series of capital stock which may be delivered upon settlement of the
Performance Units, are subject to adjustment as provided in Article 15 of the Plan. In the event of any actual or alleged conflict between the
provisions of the Plan and the provisions of this Certificate, the provisions of the Plan shall be controlling and determinative. Any conflict
between this Certificate and the terms of a written employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement between the Company and
Grantee



shall be decided in favor of the provisions of such employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement.

12.    Governing Law. This Certificate shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of
America, regardless of the law that might be applied under principles of conflict of laws. Grantee hereby agrees and submits to jurisdiction in
the state or federal courts located in Muscogee County in the State of Georgia and waives objection to such jurisdiction.

13.    Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Certificate is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the other
provisions of this Certificate will be construed and enforced as if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

14.    Relationship to Other Benefits. The Performance Units shall not affect the calculation of benefits under any other compensation plan or
program of the Company, except to the extent specially provided in such other plan or program.

15.    Clawback. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate, the Plan, or any employment, key position, or change-in-control
agreement with Grantee, the award granted hereunder is subject to the provisions of the following clawback policy established by the
Committee prior to the grant of the Performance Units hereunder. The Committee may seek to recoup all or any portion of the value of any
annual or long-term incentive awards provided to any current or former executive officers in the event that the Company’s financial statements
are restated due to the Company’s material noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws (the
“Restatement”). The Committee may seek recoupment from any current or former executive officer who received incentive-based
compensation, granted after the date hereof, during the three (3) year period preceding the date that the Company was required to prepare the
Restatement. The Committee may seek to recover the amount by which the individual executive's incentive payments exceeded the lower
payment that would have been made based on the restated financial results and the Committee may determine whether the Company shall
effect such recovery: (i) by seeking repayment from the executive; (ii) by reducing (subject to applicable law and the terms and conditions of
the applicable plan, program or arrangement) the amount that would otherwise be payable to the executive under any compensatory plan,
program or arrangement maintained by the Company; or (iii) a combination of foregoing. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that this award is
subject to the foregoing policy and agrees to make any repayment required in connection therewith.

16.    Notice. Notices and communications hereunder must be in writing and either personally delivered or sent by registered or certified United
States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Notices to the Company must be addressed to Global Payments Inc., 3550 Lenox Road,
Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, Attn: Corporate Secretary, or any other address designated by the Company in a written notice to Grantee.
Notices to Grantee will be directed to the address of Grantee then currently on file with the Company, or at any other address given by Grantee
in a written notice to the Company.



EXHIBIT A

Grantee may earn a percentage of the Target Award (subject to the Award Maximum) based on the Company’s year over year Annual
Adjusted EPS Growth and Total Shareholder Return relative to the Comparator Group for the Performance Period, as follows:

Performance Matrix for CY 2021 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth

Degree of Performance Attainment Annual Adjusted EPS Growth Annual Multiple
Maximum or Above __% __%

Stretch __% __%
Target __% __%

Threshold __% __%
Less than Threshold __% __%

(1)    Payouts between performance levels will be determined based on straight line interpolation.

Performance Matrix for CY 2022 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth

Degree of Performance Attainment Annual Adjusted EPS Growth Annual Multiple
Maximum or Above __% __%

Stretch __% __%
Target __% __%

Threshold __% __%
Less than Threshold __% __%

(1)    Payouts between performance levels will be determined based on straight line interpolation.

Performance Matrix for CY 2023 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth

Degree of Performance Attainment Annual Adjusted EPS Growth Annual Multiple
Maximum or Above __% __%

Stretch __% __%
Target __% __%

Threshold __% __%
Less than Threshold __% __%

(1)    Payouts between performance levels will be determined based on straight line interpolation.

A.    The resulting Annual Multiples for each of CY 2021, CY 2022 and CY 2023 are averaged together to determine the EPS Performance
Multiplier. For example:

(1)

(1)

(1)



•    If actual CY 2021 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth results in an Annual Multiple of __%, actual CY 2022 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth
results in an Annual Multiple of __%, and actual CY 2023 Annual Adjusted EPS Growth results in an Annual Multiple of __%, then the EPS
Performance Multiplier shall be __%.

B.    The EPS Performance Multiplier is then multiplied by a modifier (the “Relative TSR Modifier”) based on the Company’s TSR Percentile
Rank over the Performance Period to determine the Final Performance Multiplier, as follows:

Global Payments Inc.’s TSR Percentile Rank vs. Comparator Group Relative TSR Modifier
Below 30th percentile __%
20th to 70th percentile __%
Above 70th percentile __%

•    For example, if the EPS Performance Multiplier is __% and the Company’s TSR Percentile Rank is above the 70th percentile, which
results in a TSR Modifier of 150%, then the Final Performance Multiplier shall be __%.

•    For the avoidance of doubt, no Performance Units shall be earned prior to the Conversion Date.

C.    For purposes of this Certificate, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(1)    “CY 2021” or “2021 calendar year” means the twelve month period commencing on January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021.

(2)    “CY 2022” or “2022 calendar year” means the twelve month period commencing on January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022.

(3)    “CY 2023” or “2023 calendar year” means the twelve month period commencing on January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023.

(4)    “Annual Adjusted EPS” means “diluted earnings per share” as described and quantified in the Company’s calendar 2021, 2022, and 2023
year-end earnings press releases, respectively, except that for purposes of this Certificate, Annual Adjusted EPS shall exclude the after-tax
impact of expenses associated with share-based compensation and foreign currency exchange as calculated based on foreign currency exchange
rates set forth in the Company’s approved budget for each calendar year.



(5)    “Annual Adjusted EPS Growth” means the percentage increase in Annual Adjusted EPS for each calendar year in the Performance
Period. For purposes of the 2021 calendar year, the beginning point for measurement of Annual Adjusted EPS growth shall be actual Annual
Adjusted EPS for the twelve month period commencing on January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020. For purposes of the 2022 and
2023 calendar years, the beginning point for measurement of Annual Adjusted EPS growth shall be actual Annual Adjusted EPS for the 2021
and 2022 calendar years, respectively, as measured in accordance with this Certificate.

(6)    “Award Maximum” means ___x the Target Award.

(7)    “Beginning Price” means, with respect to the Company and any other Comparator Group member, the average of the closing market
prices of such company’s common stock on the principal exchange on which such stock is traded for the twenty (20) consecutive trading days
ending with the last trading day before the beginning of the Performance Period. For the purpose of determining the Beginning Price, the value
of dividends and other distributions shall be determined by treating them as reinvested in additional shares of stock at the closing market price
on the ex-dividend date.

(8)     “Comparator Group” means the companies comprising the S&P 500 as of the first day of the Performance Period and, except as
provided below, the common stock of which is continually listed or traded on a national securities exchange from the first day of the
Performance Period through the last trading day of the Performance Period. In the event a member of the Comparator Group files for
bankruptcy or liquidates due to an insolvency, such company shall continue to be treated as a Comparator Group member, and such company’s
Ending Price will be treated as $0 if the common stock (or similar equity security) of such company is no longer listed or traded on a national
securities exchange on the last trading day of the Performance Period (and if multiple members of the Comparator Group file for bankruptcy or
liquidate due to an insolvency, such members shall be ranked in order of when such bankruptcy or liquidation occurs, with earlier
bankruptcies/liquidations ranking lower than later bankruptcies/liquidations). In the event of a formation of a new parent company by a
Comparator Group member, substantially all of the assets and liabilities of which consist immediately after the transaction of the equity
interests in the original Comparator Group member or the assets and liabilities of such Comparator Group member immediately prior to the
transaction, such new parent company shall be substituted for the Comparator Group member to the extent (and for such period of time) as its
common stock (or similar equity securities) are listed or traded on a national securities exchange but the common stock (or similar equity
securities) of the original Comparator Group member are not. In the event of a merger or other business combination of two Comparator Group
members (including, without limitation, the acquisition of one Comparator Group member, or all or substantially all of its assets, by another
Comparator Group member), the surviving, resulting or successor entity, as the case may be, shall continue to be treated as a member of the
Comparator Group, provided that the common stock (or similar equity security) of such entity is listed or traded on a national securities
exchange through the last trading day of the Performance Period.



(9)    “Ending Price” means, with respect to the Company and any other Comparator Group member, the average of the closing market prices
of such company’s common stock on the principal exchange on which such stock is traded for the twenty (20) consecutive trading days ending
on the last trading day of the Performance Period. For the purpose of determining the Ending Price, the value of dividends and other
distributions shall be determined by treating them as reinvested in additional shares of stock at the closing market price on the ex-dividend
date.

(10)     “EPS Performance Multiplier” means the average of the Annual Multiples for each of CY 2021, CY 2022, and CY 2023.

(11)     “S&P 500” means the Standard & Poor 500 Total Return Index.

(12)     “Total Shareholder Return” or “TSR” shall be determined with respect to the Company and any other Comparator Group member by
dividing: (a) the sum of (i) the difference obtained by subtracting the applicable Beginning Price from the applicable Ending Price plus (ii) all
dividends and other distributions on the respective shares with an ex-dividend date that falls during the Performance Period by (b) the
applicable Beginning Price. Any non-cash distributions on the respective shares shall be valued at fair market value. For the purpose of
determining TSR, the value of dividends and other distributions shall be determined by treating them as reinvested in additional shares of stock
at the closing market price on the date of distribution.

(13)     “TSR Percentile Rank” means the percentile ranking of the Company’s TSR among the TSRs for the Comparator Group members for
the Performance Period. TSR Percentile Rank is determined by ordering the Comparator Group members plus the Company from highest to
lowest based on TSR for the relevant Performance Period and counting down from the company with the highest TSR (ranked first) to the
Company’s position on the list. If two companies are ranked equally, the ranking of the next company shall account for the tie, so that if one
company is ranked first, and two companies are tied for second, the next company is ranked fourth. In determining the Company’s TSR
Percentile Rank for the Performance Period, in the event that the Company’s TSR for the Performance Period is equal to the TSR(s) of one or
more other Comparator Group members for that same period, the Company’s TSR Percentile Rank ranking will be determined by ranking the
Company’s TSR for that period as being greater than such other Comparator Group members. After this ranking, the TSR Percentile Rank will
be calculated using the following formula, rounded to the nearest whole percentile by application of regular rounding:

TSR Percentile Rank = (N-R) * 100
N

“N” represents the number of Comparator Group members for the relevant Performance Period plus the Company.
“R” represents the Company’s ranking among the Comparator Group members plus the Company.



D.    General. With respect to the computation of TSR, Beginning Price, and Ending Price, the Committee shall be entitled to make an
equitable and proportionate adjustment to the extent (if any) necessary to preserve the intended incentives of the awards and mitigate the
impact of any change in corporate capitalization, such as a stock split, stock dividend or reverse stock split, occurring during the Performance
Period (or during the applicable 20-day period in determining Beginning Price or Ending Price, as the case may be), and the determination of
the Committee shall be final and binding.



Exhibit 10.3

N O N-S T A T U T O R Y S T O C K O P T I O N
Non-transferable

GRANT TO

Participant Name
(the “Optionee”)

the right to purchase from Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”)

Number of Awards Granted shares of its common stock, no par value, at the price of $[●] per share

pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Global Payments Inc. Amended and Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and to the terms
and conditions set forth on the following page (the “Terms and Conditions”).

Unless sooner vested in accordance with Section 2 of the Terms and Conditions or otherwise in the discretion of the Committee, the Options
shall vest (become exercisable) in accordance with the following schedule:

Continuous Service after Grant Date
Percent of Option Shares

Vested
Less than 1 Year —%

1 Year 33.33%
2 Years 66.66%
3 Years 100%

        
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Payments Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized officers, has caused this Certificate to be executed
as of the Grant Date.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. Grant Date: Grant Date
By: /s/ David L. Green Grant Number: Client Grant ID
Its: Authorized Officer Accepted by Grantee: Electronic Signature

Date: Acceptance Date



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.    Grant of Option. Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”) hereby grants to the Optionee named on Page 1 hereof (“Optionee”), under the
Global Payments Inc. Amended and Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), stock options to purchase from the Company (the “Options”),
on the terms and on conditions set forth in this certificate (this “Certificate”), the number of shares indicated on Page 1 of the Company’s no
par value common stock, at the exercise price per share set forth on Page 1. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have
the meanings assigned to such terms in the Plan.

2.    Vesting of Options. The Option shall vest (become exercisable) in accordance with the schedule shown on Page 1 of this Certificate.
Notwithstanding the foregoing vesting schedule, upon Optionee’s death or Disability during his or her Continuous Service, or subject to the
consent of the Committee, upon Optionee’s Retirement, all Options shall become fully vested and exercisable.

3.    Term of Options and Limitations on Right to Exercise. The term of the Options will be for a period of ten years, expiring at 5:00 p.m.,
Eastern Time, on the tenth anniversary of the Grant Date (the “Expiration Date”). To the extent not previously exercised, the Options will
lapse prior to the Expiration Date upon the earliest to occur of the following circumstances:

(a)     Three months after the termination of Optionee’s Continuous Service for any reason other than by reason of Optionee’s death, Disability
or Retirement.

(b)     Twelve months after termination of Optionee’s Continuous Service by reason of Disability.

(c)     Five years after termination of Optionee’s Continuous Service by reason of Retirement.

(d)     Twelve months after the date of Optionee’s death, if Optionee dies while employed, or during the three-month period described in
subsection (a) above or during the twelve-month period described in subsection (b) above and before the Options otherwise lapse. If the
Optionee dies during the five-year period described in subsection (c) above, the Option shall lapse as provided in subsection (c). Upon
Optionee’s death, the Options may be exercised by Optionee’s beneficiary designated pursuant to the Plan.

The Committee may, prior to the lapse of the Options under the circumstances described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) or (d) above, extend the
time to exercise the Options as determined by the Committee in writing. If Optionee returns to employment with the Company during the
designated post-termination exercise period, then Optionee shall be restored to the status Optionee held prior to such termination but no vesting
credit will be earned for any period Optionee was not in Continuous Service. If Optionee or his or her beneficiary exercises an Option after
termination of service, the Options may be exercised only with respect to the Shares that were otherwise vested on Optionee’s termination of
service.



4.    Exercise of Option. The Options shall be exercised by (a) written notice directed to the Secretary of the Company or his or her designee at
the address and in the form specified by the Secretary from time to time and (b) payment to the Company in full for the Shares subject to such
exercise (unless the exercise is a broker-assisted cashless exercise, as described below). If the person exercising an Option is not Optionee,
such person shall also deliver with the notice of exercise appropriate proof of his or her right to exercise the Option. Payment for such Shares
shall be in (a) cash, (b) Shares previously acquired by the purchaser, which have been held by the purchaser for such period of time, if any, as
necessary to avoid variable accounting for the Option, or (c) any combination thereof, for the number of Shares specified in such written
notice. The value of surrendered Shares for this purpose shall be the Fair Market Value as of the last trading day immediately prior to the
exercise date. To the extent permitted under Regulation T of the Federal Reserve Board, and subject to applicable securities laws and any
limitations as may be applied from time to time by the Committee (which need not be uniform), the Options may be exercised through a broker
in a so-called “cashless exercise” whereby the broker sells the Option Shares on behalf of Optionee and delivers cash sales proceeds to the
Company in payment of the exercise price. In such case, the date of exercise shall be deemed to be the date on which notice of exercise is
received by the Company and the exercise price shall be delivered to the Company by the settlement date.

5.    Beneficiary Designation. Optionee may, in the manner determined by the Committee, designate a beneficiary to exercise the rights of
Optionee hereunder and to receive any distribution with respect to the Options upon Optionee’s death. A beneficiary, legal guardian, legal
representative, or other person claiming any rights hereunder is subject to all terms and conditions of this Certificate and the Plan, and to any
additional restrictions deemed necessary or appropriate by the Committee. If no beneficiary has been designated or survives Optionee, the
Options may be exercised by the legal representative of Optionee’s estate, and payment shall be made to Optionee’s estate. Subject to the
foregoing, a beneficiary designation may be changed or revoked by Optionee at any time provided the change or revocation is filed with the
Company.

6.    Withholding. The Company or any employer Affiliate has the authority and the right to deduct or withhold, or require Optionee to remit to
the employer, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes (including Optionee’s FICA obligation) required by law to be
withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of the exercise of the Options. The withholding requirement may be satisfied, in
whole or in part, at the election of the Secretary, by withholding from the Options Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date of
withholding equal to the minimum amount (and not any greater amount) required to be withheld for tax purposes, all in accordance with such
procedures as the Secretary establishes. If Shares are surrendered to satisfy withholding obligations in excess of the minimum withholding
obligation, such Shares must have been held by the purchaser as fully vested shares for such period of time, if any, as necessary to avoid
variable accounting for the Options. The obligations of the Company under this Certificate will be conditional on such payment or
arrangements, and the Company and, where applicable, its Affiliates will, to the extent permitted by law, have the right to deduct any such
taxes from any payment of any kind otherwise due to Optionee.



7.    Limitation of Rights. The Options do not confer to Optionee or Optionee’s beneficiary designated pursuant to Paragraph 5 any rights of a
shareholder of the Company unless and until Shares are in fact issued to such person in connection with the exercise of the Options.

8.    No Right of Continued Employment; No Rights to Compensation or Damages. Nothing in the Plan or this Certificate or any document
executed under either of them shall interfere with or limit in any way the right of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate Optionee's
employment without liability at any time, nor confer upon Optionee any right to continue in the employ of the Company or any Affiliate. By
executing this Certificate, Optionee waives any and all rights to compensation or damages for the termination of his office or employment, or
failure to provide sufficient notice of termination of his office or employment, with the Company or any Affiliate for any reason whatsoever
insofar as those rights arise or may arise from the loss of Optionee’s benefits or rights upon conversion of the Options in connection with such
termination.

9.    Stock Reserve. The Company shall at all times during the term of this Certificate reserve and keep available such number of Shares as will
be sufficient to satisfy the requirements of this Certificate.

10.    Restrictions on Transfer and Pledge. No right or interest of Optionee in the Options may be pledged, encumbered, or hypothecated to or
in favor of any party other than the Company or an Affiliate, or shall be subject to any lien, obligation, or liability of Optionee to any other
party other than the Company or an Affiliate. The Options are not assignable or transferable by Optionee other than by will or the laws of
descent and distribution or pursuant to a domestic relations order that would satisfy Section 414(p)(1)(A) of the Code if such Section applied to
an Option under the Plan; provided, however, that the Committee may (but need not) permit other transfers. The Options may be exercised
during the lifetime of Optionee only by Optionee or any permitted transferee.

11.    Restrictions on Issuance of Shares. If at any time the Committee shall determine in its discretion, that registration, listing or qualification
of the Shares covered by the Options upon any Exchange or under any foreign, federal, or local law or practice, or the consent or approval of
any governmental regulatory body, is necessary or desirable as a condition to the exercise of the Options, the Options may not be exercised in
whole or in part unless and until such registration, listing, qualification, consent or approval shall have been effected or obtained free of any
conditions not acceptable to the Committee.
    
12.    No Entitlement to Future Awards. The grant of the Options does not entitle Optionee to the grant of any additional options or other
awards under the Plan in the future. Future grants, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the Company, including, but not limited to, the timing
of any grant, the number of options, and vesting provisions. The grant of the options is an extraordinary item of compensation outside the
scope of any employment contract. As such, the Options are not part of normal or expected compensation for purposes of calculating
severance, resignation, redundancy, end of service payments, bonuses, long-service awards, pension or retirement benefits or similar payments.



13.    Transfer of Data. By executing this certificate, Optionee voluntarily acknowledges and consents to the collection, use, processing and
transfer of personal data as described in this paragraph. Optionee is not obliged to consent to such collection, use, processing and transfer of
personal data, but failure to provide the consent may affect Optionee’s eligibility to receive awards under the Plan. The Company and its
Affiliates hold certain personal information about Optionee, including name, home address and telephone number, date of birth, employee
identification number, salary, nationality, job title, any shares of stock or directorships held in the Company, and details of any rights or
entitlements to shares of stock, for the purpose of managing and administering the Plan (“Data”). The Company and its Affiliates will transfer
Data amongst themselves as necessary for the purpose of implementation, administration and management of Optionee’s participation in the
Plan, and the Company and any of its Affiliates may each further transfer Data to any third parties assisting in the implementation,
administration and management of the Plan. These recipients may be located in the United States or elsewhere throughout the world. Optionee
authorizes them to receive, possess, use, retain and transfer the Data, in electronic or other form, for the purposes of implementing,
administering and managing Optionee’s participation in the Plan, including any requisite transfer of such Data as may be required for the
administration of the Plan and/or the subsequent holding of shares of stock on Optionee’s behalf to a broker or other third party with whom
Optionee may elect to deposit any shares of stock acquired pursuant to the Plan. Optionee may, at any time, review Data, require any necessary
amendments to it or withdraw the consents herein in writing by contacting the Company; however, by withdrawing his or her consent,
Optionee will affect his or her ability to participate in the Plan.

14.    Amendment. The Committee may amend, modify or terminate this Certificate without approval of Optionee; provided, however, that
such amendment, modification or termination shall not, without Optionee’s consent, reduce or diminish the value of this award determined as
if it had been fully vested on the date of such amendment or termination.

15.    Plan Controls. The terms contained in the Plan are incorporated into and made a part of this Certificate and this Certificate shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the Plan. In the event of any actual or alleged conflict between the provisions of the Plan and the
provisions of this Certificate, the provisions of the Plan shall be controlling and determinative. Any conflict between this Certificate and the
terms of a written employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement between the Company and Optionee shall be decided in favor of
the provisions of such employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement.

16.    Successors. This Certificate shall be binding upon any successor of the Company, in accordance with the terms of this Certificate and the
Plan.

17.     Governing Law. This Certificate shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of
America, regardless of the law that might be applied under principles of conflict of laws. Optionee hereby agrees and submits to jurisdiction in
the state or federal courts located in Muscogee County in the State of Georgia and waives objection to such jurisdiction.



18.    Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Certificate is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the other
provisions of this Certificate will be construed and enforced as if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

19.    Relationship to Other Benefits. The Shares shall not affect the calculation of benefits under any other compensation plan or program of
the Company, except to the extent specially provided in such other plan or program.

20.    Notice. Notices and communications under this Certificate must be in writing and either personally delivered or sent by registered or
certified United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Notices to the Company must be addressed to Global Payments Inc.,
3550 Lenox Road, Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, Attn: Corporate Secretary, or any other address designated by the Company in a written
notice to Optionee. Notices to Optionee will be directed to the address of Optionee then currently on file with the Company, or at any other
address given by Optionee in a written notice to the Company.

21.     Clawback. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate, the Plan, or any employment, key position, or change-in-control
agreement with Optionee, the options granted hereunder are subject to the provisions of the following clawback policy established by the
Committee prior to the grant of the Options hereunder. The Committee may seek to recoup all or any portion of the value of any annual or
long-term incentive awards provided to any current or former executive officers in the event that the Company’s financial statements are
restated due to the Company’s material noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws (the “Restatement”).
The Committee may seek recoupment from any current or former executive officer who received incentive-based compensation, granted after
the date hereof, during the three (3) year period preceding the date that the Company was required to prepare the Restatement. The Committee
may seek to recover the amount by which the individual executive's incentive payments exceeded the lower payment that would have been
made based on the restated financial results and the Committee may determine whether the Company shall effect such recovery: (i) by seeking
repayment from the executive; (ii) by reducing (subject to applicable law and the terms and conditions of the applicable plan, program or
arrangement) the amount that would otherwise be payable to the executive under any compensatory plan, program or arrangement maintained
by the Company; or (iii) a combination of foregoing. The Optionee hereby acknowledges that this award is subject to the foregoing policy and
agrees to make any repayment required in connection therewith.



Exhibit 10.4

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
PERFORMANCE UNIT AWARD CERTIFICATE

Non-transferable

G R A N T T O
Participant Name

(“Grantee”)

by Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”) of Performance Units (the “Performance Units”) representing the right to earn, on a one-for-one
basis, shares of the Company’s no par value common stock (“Shares”), pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Global Payments Inc.
Amended and Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and to the terms and conditions set forth on the following pages of this award
certificate (the “Certificate”).

The target number of Shares subject to this award is Number of Awards Granted (the “Target Award”). Depending upon the Company’s CY
2021 Adjusted Free Cash Flow over the Performance Period (each as defined herein), Grantee may earn 100% of the Target Award in
accordance with the performance metrics described in Exhibit A attached hereto and the terms and conditions of this Certificate.

By accepting this Award, Grantee shall be deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions of this Certificate and the Plan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Payments Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized officers, has caused this Certificate to be executed.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. Grant Date: Grant Date
By: /s/ David L. Green Grant Number: Client Grant ID
Its: Authorized Officer Accepted by Grantee: Electronic Signature

Date: Acceptance Date



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.    Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Plan. In
addition, for purposes of this Certificate:

    (i) “Conversion Date” means February 22, 2022, provided that the Committee has previously certified the Company’s CY 2021 Adjusted
Free Cash Flow, as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto.

    (ii) “Performance Period” means the one year period beginning on January 1, 2021 and ending on December 31, 2021.

2.    Performance Units. The Performance Units have been credited to a bookkeeping account on behalf of Grantee. The Performance Units
will be earned in whole or not at all, as provided on Exhibit A attached hereto. Any Performance Units that fail to vest in accordance with the
terms of this Certificate will be forfeited and reconveyed to the Company without further consideration or any act or action by Grantee.

3.    Conversion to Shares. Except as otherwise provided in Section 4 below:

        (i) 33% of the Performance Units that are earned based on performance will be converted to actual unrestricted Shares (one Share per
vested Performance Unit) on the Conversion Date. These shares will be registered on the books of the Company in Grantee’s name as of the
Conversion Date and stock certificates for the Shares shall be delivered to Grantee or Grantee’s designee upon request of the Grantee.

        (ii) The remaining 67% of the Performance Units that are earned based on performance will be converted to service-based Restricted
Stock awards (one Restricted Share per Performance Unit) on the Conversion Date. Such Restricted Stock awards will be subject to the terms
and conditions set forth in a Restricted Stock Award Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4.    Termination of Employment. If Grantee’s employment is terminated prior to the Conversion Date by reason of death, Disability or for any
other reason, except by reason of Grantee’s Retirement (as defined in the Plan or Grantee’s written employment agreement with the Company),
the number of Performance Units earned shall be determined based upon the terms of the written employment agreement between the
Company and Grantee. If Grantee’s employment is terminated prior to the Conversion Date by reason of Grantee’s Retirement (as defined in
the Plan or Grantee’s written employment agreement with the Company), then all of the Performance Units shall be forfeited and reconveyed
to the Company without further consideration or any act or action by Grantee.

5.    Restrictions on Transfer and Pledge. No right or interest of Grantee in the Performance Units may be pledged, encumbered, or
hypothecated or be made subject to any lien, obligation, or liability of Grantee to any other party other than the Company or an Affiliate. The



Performance Units may not be sold, assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of by Grantee other than by will or the laws of descent and
distribution.

6.    Restrictions on Issuance of Shares. If at any time the Committee shall determine, in its discretion, that registration, listing or qualification
of the Shares underlying the Performance Units upon any securities exchange or similar self-regulatory organization or under any foreign,
federal, or local law or practice, or the consent or approval of any governmental regulatory body, is necessary or desirable as a condition to the
settlement of the Performance Units, stock units will not be converted to Shares in whole or in part unless and until such registration, listing,
qualification, consent or approval shall have been effected or obtained free of any conditions not acceptable to the Committee.

7.    Limitation of Rights. The Performance Units do not confer to Grantee or Grantee’s beneficiary, executors or administrators any rights of a
shareholder of the Company unless and until Shares are in fact issued to such person in connection with the units. Nothing in this Certificate
shall interfere with or limit in any way the right of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate Grantee’s employment at any time, nor confer
upon Grantee any right to continue in employment of the Company or any Affiliate.

8.    No Entitlement to Future Awards. The grant of the Performance Units does not entitle Grantee to the grant of any additional units or other
awards under the Plan in the future. Future grants, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the Company, including, but not limited to, the timing
of any grant, the number of units, and vesting provisions.

9.    Payment of Taxes. The Company or any Affiliate employing Grantee has the authority and the right to deduct or withhold, or require
Grantee to remit to the employer, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes (including Grantee’s FICA obligation) required
by law to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of the vesting or settlement of the Performance Units. The
withholding requirement may be satisfied, in whole or in part, by withholding from the settlement of the stock units Shares having a Fair
Market Value on the date of withholding equal to the amount required to be withheld in accordance with applicable tax requirements, all in
accordance with such procedures as the Committee establishes. The obligations of the Company under this Certificate will be conditional on
such payment or arrangements, and the Company and, where applicable, its Affiliates will, to the extent permitted by law, have the right to
deduct any such taxes from any payment of any kind otherwise due to Grantee.

10.    Amendment. The Committee may amend, modify or terminate this Certificate without approval of Grantee; provided, however, that such
amendment, modification or termination shall not, without Grantee’s consent, reduce or diminish the value of this award determined as if it had
been fully vested (i.e., as if all restrictions on the Performance Units hereunder had expired) on the date of such amendment or termination.

11.    Plan Controls. The terms contained in the Plan shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Certificate and this
Certificate shall be governed by and construed in



accordance with the Plan. Without limiting the foregoing, the terms and conditions of the Performance Units, including the number of shares
and the class or series of capital stock which may be delivered upon settlement of the Performance Units, are subject to adjustment as provided
in Article 15 of the Plan. In the event of any actual or alleged conflict between the provisions of the Plan and the provisions of this Certificate,
the provisions of the Plan shall be controlling and determinative. Any conflict between this Certificate and the terms of a written employment,
key position, or change-in-control agreement between the Company and Grantee shall be decided in favor of the provisions of such
employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement, except that, if Grantee’s employment is terminated by reason of Grantee’s
Retirement (as defined in the Plan or Grantee’s written employment agreement with the Company), then the provisions of this Certificate shall
prevail.

12.    Governing Law. This Certificate shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of
America, regardless of the law that might be applied under principles of conflict of laws. Grantee hereby agrees and submits to jurisdiction in
the state or federal courts located in Muscogee County in the State of Georgia and waives objection to such jurisdiction.

13.    Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this
Certificate is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions of this Certificate will be construed and enforced as if the
invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

14.    Relationship to Other Benefits. The Performance Units shall not affect the calculation of benefits under any other compensation plan or
program of the Company, except to the extent specially provided in such other plan or program.

15.    Clawback. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate, the Plan, or any employment, key position, or change-in-control
agreement with Grantee, the award granted hereunder is subject to the provisions of the following clawback policy established by the
Committee prior to the grant of the Performance Units hereunder. The Committee may seek to recoup all or any portion of the value of any
annual or long-term incentive awards provided to any current or former executive officers in the event that the Company’s financial statements
are restated due to the Company’s material noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws (the
“Restatement”). The Committee may seek recoupment from any current or former executive officer who received incentive-based
compensation, granted after the date hereof, during the three (3) year period preceding the date that the Company was required to prepare the
Restatement. The Committee may seek to recover the amount by which the individual executive's incentive payments exceeded the lower
payment that would have been made based on the restated financial results and the Committee may determine whether the Company shall
effect such recovery: (i) by seeking repayment from the executive; (ii) by reducing (subject to applicable law and the terms and conditions of
the applicable plan, program or arrangement) the amount that would otherwise be payable to the executive under any compensatory plan,
program or arrangement maintained by the Company; or (iii) a combination



of foregoing. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that this award is subject to the foregoing policy and agrees to make any repayment required
in connection therewith.

16.    Notice. Notices and communications hereunder must be in writing and either personally delivered or sent by registered or certified United
States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Notices to the Company must be addressed to Global Payments Inc., 3550 Lenox Road,
Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, Attn: Corporate Secretary, or any other address designated by the Company in a written notice to Grantee.
Notices to Grantee will be directed to the address of Grantee then currently on file with the Company, or at any other address given by Grantee
in a written notice to the Company.



EXHIBIT A

Grantee may earn the Target Award based on the Company’s CY 2021 Adjusted Free Cash Flow, as follows:

Degree of Performance Attainment CY 2021 Adjusted Free Cash Flow % of Target Award Earned
Target or Above Above $2,048,181,000 __%

Below Target $2,048,181,000 or less __%

A.    If CY 2021 Adjusted Free Cash Flow is $2,048,181,000 or less (Below Target), the Target Award Earned will be __% and all of the
Performance Units will be forfeited to the Company without consideration or any act or action by Grantee.

B.    For the avoidance of doubt, no Performance Units shall be earned prior to the Conversion Date.

C.    For purposes of this Certificate, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(1)    “CY 2021” or “2021 calendar year” means the twelve month period commencing on January 1, 2021 and ending December 31,
2021.

(2)    “Adjusted Free Cash Flow” means non-GAAP net operating cash flows, excluding the impact of settlement processing assets and
obligations and acquisition and integration expenses, less capital expenditures and distributions to non-controlling interests.



EXHIBIT B

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
RESTRICTED STOCK AWARD CERTIFICATE

Non-transferable
G R A N T T O

(“Grantee”)
by Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”) of

shares of its common stock, no par value (the “Shares”) pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Global Payments Inc. Amended and
Restated 2011 Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and to the terms and conditions set forth on the following pages of this award certificate (the “Terms
and Conditions”). By accepting this Award, Grantee shall be deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in this Restricted
Stock Award Certificate (the “Certificate”) and the Plan.

Unless sooner vested in accordance with Section 3 of the Terms and Conditions or otherwise in the discretion of the Committee, the
restrictions imposed under Section 2 of the Terms and Conditions will expire as to the following percentage of the Shares awarded hereunder,
on the following respective dates; provided that Grantee is then still employed by the Company or any of its Affiliates:

Percentage of Shares Date of Expiration of Restrictions
50% 1st year anniversary of the Conversion Date
50% 2nd year anniversary of the Conversion Date

    IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Payments Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized officers, has caused this Certificate to be
executed.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. Grant Date: Grant Date
By: /s/ David L. Green Grant Number: Client Grant ID
Its: Authorized Officer Accepted by Grantee: Electronic Signature

Date: Acceptance Date



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.    Grant of Shares. The Company hereby grants to the Grantee named on the cover page hereof, subject to the restrictions and the other terms
and conditions set forth in the Plan and in this Certificate, the number of Shares indicated on the cover page hereof of the Company’s no par
value common stock (the “Shares”). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in
the Plan.

2.    Restrictions. The Shares are subject to each of the following restrictions. “Restricted Shares” mean those Shares that are subject to the
restrictions imposed hereunder which restrictions have not then expired or terminated. Restricted Shares may not be sold, transferred,
exchanged, assigned, pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered. If Grantee’s employment with the Company or any Affiliate terminates
by reason of Grantee’s Retirement (as defined in the Plan or the Grantee’s written employment agreement with the Company) or for any reason
other than as set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 3 hereof, then Grantee shall forfeit all of Grantee’s right, title and interest in and to the
Restricted Shares as of the date of employment termination, and such Restricted Shares shall revert to the Company. The restrictions imposed
under this Section shall apply to all shares of the Company’s Stock or other securities issued with respect to Restricted Shares hereunder in
connection with any merger, reorganization, consolidation, recapitalization, stock dividend or other change in corporate structure affecting the
Stock.

3.    Expiration and Termination of Restrictions. The restrictions imposed under Section 2 will expire on the earliest to occur of the following
(the period prior to such expiration being referred to herein as the “Restricted Period”):

    (a)    As to the percentages of the Shares specified on the cover page hereof, on the respective dates specified on the cover page hereof;
provided Grantee is then still employed by the Company or an Affiliate; or

    (b)    Termination of Grantee’s employment by reason of death or Disability.

4.    Delivery of Shares. The Shares will be registered on the books of the Company in Grantee’s name as of the Grant Date and will be held by
the Company during the Restricted Period in certificated or uncertificated form.

If a certificate for Restricted Shares is issued during the Restricted Period with respect to such Shares, such certificate shall be registered in the
name of Grantee and shall bear a legend in substantially the following form:

“This certificate and the shares of stock represented hereby are subject to the terms and conditions (including forfeiture and restrictions against
transfer) contained in a Restricted Stock Award Certificate between the registered owner of the shares represented hereby and Global Payments
Inc. Release from such terms and conditions shall be made only in accordance with



the provisions of such Certificate, copies of which are on file in the offices of Global Payments Inc.”

Stock certificates for the Shares, without the above legend, shall be delivered to Grantee or Grantee’s designee upon request of Grantee after
the expiration of the Restricted Period, but delivery may be postponed for such period as may be required for the Company with reasonable
diligence to comply if deemed advisable by the Company, with registration requirements under the Securities Act of 1933, listing requirements
under the rules of any stock exchange, and requirements under any other law or regulation applicable to the issuance or transfer of the Shares.

5.    Voting and Dividend Rights. Grantee, as beneficial owner of the Shares, shall have full voting and dividend rights with respect to the
Shares during and after the Restricted Period. If Grantee forfeits any rights he or she may have under this Certificate in accordance with
Section 2, Grantee shall no longer have any rights as a shareholder with respect to the Restricted Shares or any interest therein and Grantee
shall no longer be entitled to receive dividends on such stock.

6.    No Right of Continued Employment. Nothing in the Plan or this Certificate or any document executed under either of them shall interfere
with or limit in any way the right of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate Grantee’s employment without liability at any time, nor confer
upon Grantee any right to continue in the employ of the Company or any Affiliate.

7.    No Entitlement to Future Awards. The grant of this Award does not entitle Grantee to the grant of any additional awards under the Plan in
the future. Future grants, if any, will be at the sole discretion of the Company.

8.    Payment of Taxes. Upon issuance of the Shares hereunder, Grantee may make an election to be taxed upon such award under Section
83(b) of the Code. The Company or any Affiliate employing Grantee has the authority and the right to deduct or withhold, or require Grantee
to remit to the employer, an amount sufficient to satisfy federal, state, and local taxes (including Grantee’s FICA obligation) required by law to
be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result of the vesting of the Shares. The withholding requirement may be satisfied, in
whole or in part, at the election of the Company’s general counsel, principal financial officer or chief accounting officer, by withholding from
the settlement Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date of withholding equal to the minimum amount (and not any greater amount)
required to be withheld for tax purposes, all in accordance with such procedures as such officer establishes. The obligations of the Company
under this Certificate will be conditional on such payment or arrangements, and the Company and, where applicable, its Affiliates will, to the
extent permitted by law, have the right to deduct any such taxes from any payment of any kind otherwise due to Grantee.

9.    Amendment. The Committee may amend, modify or terminate this Certificate without approval of Grantee; provided, however, that such
amendment, modification or termination shall not, without Grantee’s consent, reduce or diminish the value of this award determined as if it had



been fully vested (i.e., as if all restrictions on the Restricted Shares hereunder had expired) on the date of such amendment or termination.

10.    Plan Controls. The terms contained in the Plan are incorporated into and made a part of this Certificate and this Certificate shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the Plan. Without limiting the foregoing, the Restricted Shares are subject to adjustment as
provided in Article 15 of the Plan. In the event of any actual or alleged conflict between the provisions of the Plan and the provisions of this
Certificate, the provisions of the Plan shall be controlling and determinative. Any conflict between this Certificate and the terms of a written
employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement between the Company and Grantee shall be decided in favor of the provisions of
such employment, key position, or change-in-control agreement except that, if Grantee’s employment is terminated by reason of Grantee’s
Retirement (as defined in the Plan or the Grantee’s written employment agreement with the Company), then the provisions of this Certificate
shall prevail.

11.    Governing Law. This Certificate shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of
America, regardless of the law that might be applied under principles of conflict of laws. Grantee hereby agrees and submits to jurisdiction in
the state or federal courts located in Muscogee County in the State of Georgia and waives objection to such jurisdiction.

12.    Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Certificate is deemed to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the other
provisions of this Certificate will be construed and enforced as if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

13.    Relationship to Other Benefits. The Shares shall not affect the calculation of benefits under any other compensation plan or program of
the Company, except to the extent specially provided in such other plan or program.

14    Notice. Notices and communications hereunder must be in writing and either personally delivered or sent by registered or certified United
States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Notices to the Company must be addressed to Global Payments Inc., 3550 Lenox Road,
Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, Attn: Corporate Secretary, or any other address designated by the Company in a written notice to Grantee.
Notices to Grantee will be directed to the address of Grantee then currently on file with the Company, or at any other address given by Grantee
in a written notice to the Company.

15.    Clawback. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate, the Plan, or any employment, key position, or change-in-control
agreement with Grantee, the award granted hereunder is subject to the provisions of the following clawback policy established by the
Committee prior to the grant of the Restricted Shares hereunder. The Committee may seek to recoup all or any portion of the value of any
annual or long-term incentive awards provided to any current or former executive officers in the event that the Company’s financial statements
are restated due to the Company’s material noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws (the
“Restatement”). The Committee may seek recoupment from any



current or former executive officer who received incentive-based compensation, granted after the date hereof, during the three (3) year period
preceding the date that the Company was required to prepare the Restatement. The Committee may seek to recover the amount by which the
individual executive's incentive payments exceeded the lower payment that would have been made based on the restated financial results and
the Committee may determine whether the Company shall effect such recovery: (i) by seeking repayment from the executive; (ii) by reducing
(subject to applicable law and the terms and conditions of the applicable plan, program or arrangement) the amount that would otherwise be
payable to the executive under any compensatory plan, program or arrangement maintained by the Company; or (iii) a combination of
foregoing. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that this award is subject to the foregoing policy and agrees to make any repayment required in
connection therewith.



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Jeffrey S. Sloan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Global Payments Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a–
15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect
the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By: /s/ Jeffrey S. Sloan
Date: May 4, 2021

Jeffrey S. Sloan
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Paul M. Todd, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Global Payments Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a–
15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect
the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By: /s/ Paul M. Todd
Date: May 4, 2021

Paul M. Todd
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

§ 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Global Payments Inc. on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2021 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned, Jeffrey S. Sloan, Chief Executive Officer of Global Payments Inc. (the "Company"), and Paul M. Todd,
Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2)    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sloan /s/ Paul M. Todd
Jeffrey S. Sloan

Chief Executive Officer
Global Payments Inc.

Paul M. Todd
Chief Financial Officer
Global Payments Inc.

May 4, 2021 May 4, 2021

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Global Payments Inc. and will be retained by Global Payments Inc. and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request.


